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Re: Public Records Request
Dear Mr. Schwartz:

I am writing in response to your request for records that was received by the
Vermont Attorney General’s Office on January 17, 2017.

Request

Your request was for “any and all documents related to active or inactive
investigations or pending or non-pending charges involving Cynthia Diaz in her role
as either Coventry town clerk, delinquent tax collector, treasurer or a citizen of
Vermont.”

Response to Request

In response to your request, we have collected a large volume of material. As
part of a preliminary review to assess the amount of time and effort needed to
comply with your request, we have identified certain records that are responsive to
your request. I have separated these records into two categories.

1. Records subject to inspection

The Vermont Attorney General’s Office has identified 162 pages of records
that are responsive to your request and are subject to inspection. The Attorney
General’s Office will provide these records at no charge to you. Please find copies of
these records enclosed with this letter.

Social security numbers within these records have been redacted because
disclosure could constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy and would



reveal information relating to personal finances. See 1 V.S.A. §§ 317(c)(5)(A)(ii1),
317(c)(7), 318(e); see also Vt. Rules for Pub. Access to Ct. Records § 6(b)(29). Except
for social security numbers, information has not been redacted from documents that
are otherwise available to the public. See Vt. Rules for Pub. Access to Ct. Records

§ 6. \

2. Records not subject to inspection

The Attorney General’s Office has identified additional records in its
possession that may be responsive to your request but are exempt from disclosure
under Vermont’s Public Records Act.

Some of these records are exempt from production pursuant to 1 V.S.A.
§ 317(c)(7), which exempts from public inspection and copying “[p]ersonal
documents relating to an individual, including information in any files maintained
to hire, evaluate, promote, or discipline any employee of a public agency, [and]
information in any files relating to personal finances[.]” Certain records are exempt
pursuant to 1 V.S.A. § 315(c)(5)(A)(iii) (exempting criminal investigation records
that “could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy”). In addition, pursuant to 1 V.S.A. § 315(c)(5)(D), “a public agency
shall not reveal ... the identity of a private individual who is a witness to or victim
of a crime[.]” Additional records are exempt from inspection pursuant to 1 V.S.A.
§ 317(c)(4); making these records public would cause a violation of the attorney-
work product privilege. See Killington, Ltd. v. Lash, 153 Vt. 628, 646, 572 A.2d
1368, 1379 (1990) (concluding that attorney’s work product is protected by a
common-law attorney’s work-product privilege).

Further review

As noted above, the Attorney General’s Office has collected a large number of
records; there are thousands of pages of documents in total. Comprehensively
reviewing these records to identify responsive records and distinguish exempt
records from non-exempt records will be a lengthy process, as there remains a need
to “appropriately examine a voluminous amount of separate and distinct records
which are demanded in a single request.” 1 V.S.A. § 318(c)(5)(B). Further review
may or may not identify additional records that are subject to inspection.

As the time directly involved in fully reviewing the file and complying with
your request will exceed 30 minutes, the Vermont Attorney General’s Office will
charge and collect the cost of staff time associated with complying with your request
pursuant to 1 V.S.A. § 316(c)(1). We anticipate that the cost of complying with your
request will exceed $250.00.

Complying with your request will require senior-level staff to examine all of
the records to determine whether responsive documents are exempt from production
pursuant to 1 V.S.A. § 317(c) and to redact records that are not exempt in their



entirety. We estimate that this process will take 30 hours of senior-level staff time,
and would charge you the rate determined by the Vermont Secretary of State
pursuant to 1 V.S.A. § 316(d). That rate is currently $.57 per minute. See “Uniform
Schedule of Public Records Charges for State Agencies” Vermont Secretary of State,
available at https://www.sec.state.vt.us/archives-records/certifications-fees/uniform-
fee-schedule.aspx. The Vermont Attorney General’s Office estimates that the total -
cost of complying with your request would be $1,026 for senior-level staff time, plus
additional copying charges as provided for in 1 V.S.A. § 316(b)—as we do not know
how many records would ultimately be produced, we are presently unable to
estimate copying charges.

The Vermont Attorney General’s Office will require that you provide $1,026
in advance if you wish for the Office to proceed with a comprehensive review of all
documents in the investigation file to identify and produce “any and all documents
related to active or inactive investigations or pending or non-pending charges
involving Cynthia Diaz in her role as either Coventry town clerk, delinquent tax
collector, treasurer or a citizen of Vermont.” It is possible that no additional files
will be produced other than those enclosed with this letter.

In the event that complying with your request requires less than 30 hours of
senior-level staff time, we would refund a corresponding portion of the fee to you. In
the event that complying with your request requires more than 30 hours of senior-
level staff time and additional fees are required, we would notify you as soon as
practicable before proceeding further and charging an additional amount.

Right to Appeal

To the extent you consider that this response constitutes a denial of your
request, you may appeal to the Deputy Attorney General. Any appeal should be in
writing and addressed to:

Joshua Diamond, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609- 1001

Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

Enc.
cc: file
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The execution of the sentence is suspended and the defendant is placed on probation in the care
and custody of the Commissioner of Corrections until (date) or
further order of the court under the following standard conditions:

A. You shall notify your probation officer within 48 hours if you are arrested or given a

citation for a new offense. o '
- B. You must not be convicted of another crime. , :

C. You must regularly work at a job or look for work, if your probation officer tells you to
do so. You must get job training if your probation officer tells you to do so.

D. You must regularly work at a community service job if the court orders you to do so.

E. - You must support your dependents and meet other family responsibilities.

F. You must meet with your probation officer or designee whenever he/she tells you to do
$0.

G.  Ifyou change your address or move, you must tell your probation officer within two
days.

H. If you change or lose your job, you must tell your probation officer within two days

L You cannot leave the state without written permission from your probation officer.

J Upon request, and without delay, you must allow the probation officer to visit you

wherever your are staying.

K. If the probation officer or the court orders you to go to any counseling or training
_program, you must do so. You must participate to the satisfaction of your probation
officer. . '
L. You must not buy, have or use any regulated drugs unless they are prescribed by a doctor.

Your probation officer or any other person authorized by your probation officer can

require you to have random urinalysis testing. o

Violent or threatening behavior is not allowed at any time. ‘

You shall not operate, try to operate or be in actual physical control of a motor

vehicle on a public highway unless in possession of a valid Vermont operator's license.

0. You shall not drink alcoholic beverages to the extent they interfere with your employment
or the welfare of your family, yourself or any other person. You must submit to any alco-
sensor test or any other alcohol test when your probation officer or their designee tells

~you to do so. ‘

p.  Ifrestitution is ordered, you must cooperate fully with the Restitution Unit.

ERS

NOTICE:

Under the federal Gun Control Act (18 U.S.C.A. 922), a person who has been convicted of a
 felony or a qualifying misdemeanor crime of domestic violence, or who is subject to a qualifying
final relief from abuse order, may not lawfully possess a firearm. For more information about these
prohibitions, please call the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives at
1-800-800-3855 or go to the ATF website at: www.atf.treas.gov. If you have any questions whether
these laws make it illegal for you to possess or purchase a firearm, you should consult an attorney.

- Rev.7/10 SML



STATE OF VERMONT
DISTRICT COURT OF VERMONT
Unit No. 3, Washington Circuit

il

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

> Date of Order: February 18, 2010

State v. Diaz, Cynthia Defendant's Date of Birth: 02/16/1968
171-2-10 Wncr, count 1 FATILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
' 32V5894 (d)
171-2-10 Wncr, count 2 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
32v5894 (d)
171-2-10 Wncr, count 3 FATLURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
32v5894 (d) .
171-2-10 Wncr, count 4 FAILURE TO PAY TAX. OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
32V5894 (d) , ,
171-2-10 Wncr, count 5 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
’ 32v5894 (d) -
171-2-10 Wncr, count 6 FATLURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN 5500
32V5894 (d) .
17l~2—-10 Wncr, count 7 FATLURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
32V5894 (d) .
171-2-10 Wncr, count 8 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
32v5894 (d)
171-2-10 Wner, count 9 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
32v5894 (d) '
171-2-10 Wncr, count 10 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
: 32V5894 (d)
Arresting Agency: Attorney General's Office

The Court has determined that future appearance (s) of the defendant will not Dbe
reasonably assured by his or her release on personal recognizance O execution of an-
unsecured appearance bond alone; or that the release of the defendant will constitute a
danger to the public. Tt is therefore ORDERED that the defendant be released upon the
following conditions: ‘ ‘

1. You must come to court when you are told to.

2. You must give your attorney or the court clerk your address and phone number. If it chaxlgés, you must tell them
immediately. A

3. You must not be charged with or have probable cause found for a new offense while this casé¢ is open. -
a1. You shall report to VSP-Middlesex within 3 business days for taking of photograph and fingerprints.
VIOLATIONS OF ANY OF THESE CONDITIONS IS A CRIME. If you violate any of these conditions the court may send you to jail or

keep you-in jail and you may be charged with new crimes. You must follow these conditions until your case is closed or until
the court changes the conditions. {

order of the Court: WMI(/% %ﬂl A I é"élﬂ/§m W

Brian J. g@fearson

I have received a copy of this order. I have read it. I understand it.

v

. T I
|Date | Time Dgfendant

| | | )
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STATE OF VERMONT ' DISTRICT COURT ‘
UNIT 11, WASHINGTON CIRCUIT DOCKET NO. 171-2-10 WnCr

STATE OF VERMONT

¥
(z7

V.
CYNTHIA DIAZ D, £ 20
INFORMATION BY ATTORNEY GE "2?‘,010 b
o l”é’l‘oalmf)ﬂt

BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF VERMONT, the Attornc{iaggeral

for the State of Vermont, upon his oath of office, charges:

COUNT1
FAILURE TO FILE TAX RETURN
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894D, CHARGE NAME: FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR
FILE TAX RETURN > $500, OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about April 15, 2004, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,

Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was a person who, with the intent to evade a

tax liability in an amount exceeding $500.00, during a single calendar year, failed to file a

tax return when required to do so: to wit, failed to file with the commissioner of taxes
when required to do so, 2 Vermont individual income ta% return for the 2003‘calendar
year, in order to evade paying a tax ﬁability n eﬁcéss of $500.00 in violation of Title 32
V.SA. § 5894(d) and against the peace and dignity of the State.

PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
more than $10,000.00 or both.




Office of the
ATTORNEY
GENERAL
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT
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COUNT 2
FAILURE TO PAY TAX
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894D, CHARGE NAME: FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR
FILE TAX RETURN > $500, OFFENSE CLASS: F

On br about April 15, 2004, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was a person who, with the intent to evade a
taX Jiability in an amount exceeding $500.00, during a single calendar year, failed to pay
a tax when due: to wit; failed to pay to the commissioner of taxes when due, Vermonf
individual income tax for the 2003 calendar year in.an amoﬁnt exceeding $500.00, with
the intent of evading the ﬁayment of this tax in yiolation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(d) and
against the peace‘ and dignity of the State. | |

PENALTY: imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
more than $10,000.00 or both.

COUNT 3
FAILURE TO FILE TAX RETURN
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894D, CHARGE NAME: FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR
FILE TAX RETURN > $500, OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about April 15, 2005, Cynthia Diaz of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was a person who, with the intent to evade a
tax liability in an amount exceeding $500;00, during a sihgle calendar year, failed to file a
tax return when required to do so: to wit, failed to file witﬁ the commissioner of taxes

when required to do so, a Vermont individual income tax return for the 2004 calendar

4year, in order to evade paying a tax liability in excess of $500.00 in violation of Title 32

V.S.A. § 5894(d) and against the peace and dignity of the State.

PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
~more than $10,000.00 or both.
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COUNT 4
FAILURE TO PAY TAX
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894D, CHARGE NAME: FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR
FILE TAX RETURN > $500, OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about April 15, 2005, Cynthia Diaz of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Vérmont, in this couhty and territorial unit, was a person who, with the Intent to evade a
tax lability in an amount exceeding $500.00; during a single calendar year, failed to pay
a tax when due: to wit, failed fo pay to the commissioner of taxes when due, Vermont
individual income tax for the 2004 calendar year in an amount exceeding $500.00, with
the intent of evading the payment of this tax in violation of T itle 32 V.S.A. § 5894(d) and
against the peace and dignity of the State.

PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
more than $10,000.00 or both.

COUNT 5
'FAILURE TO FILE TAX RETURN
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894D, CHARGE NAME: FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR
FILE TAX RETURN > $500, OFFENSE CLASS: F :

* On or about April 17, 2007, Cyhthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,

. Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was a person who, with the intent to evade a

tax liability in an amount exceeding $500.00, during a single calendar year, failed to file a

tax return when required to do so: to wit, failed to file with the commissioner of taxes

when required to do so, a Vermont individual income tax return for the 2006 calendar

year, in order to evade paying a tax Jiability in excess of $500.00 in Violation of Title 32
V.S.A. § 5894(d) and against the peace and dignity of the State.

PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
more than $10,000.00 or both.
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COUNT 6
: FAILURE TO PAY TAX
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894D, CHARGE NAME: FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR
FILE TAX RETURN > $500, OFFENSE CLASS: F

Qn or about April 17, 2007, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Vemont, in this county and territorial unit, was a person who, with the intent to evade a
tax liability in an amount exceeding $500.OO,A during a single caléndar year, failed to pay
a tax wheﬁ due: to wit, failed to pay to the commissioner of taxes when due, Vermont
individual income tax for the 2006 calendar year in an amount exceeding $500.00, with
the intent of evading the payment of this tax in violation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(d) and
against the peace and dignity of the State.

PENALTY: ~ Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
more than $10,000.00 or both.

®  count7
" FAILURE TO FILE TAX RETURN
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894H, CHARGE NAME: FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR
FILE TAX RETURN.>7$509, OFFENSE CLASS: ¥ M

~ On or about April 15, 2008, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,

" Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was a person who, with-the-tntent-to-evade T

tax-Habitity T AT ATIOTRT CXCeEMNE $506-00; during a single calendar year, failed to file a

tax return when required to do so: to wit, failed to file with the commissioner of taxes

when required to do so, a Vermont individual income tax return for the 2007 calendar

300 in violation of Title 32 .
V.S.A. § 5894(d) and against the peace and dignity of the State.

|
PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three-years or a fine of not
more than $16;0007007r both.
31,000
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COUNT 8
FAILURE TO PAY TAX :
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894D, CHARGE NAME: FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR
: FILE TAX RETURN > $500, OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about April 15, 2008, Cynthid Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Vermont; inithis county and territorial unit, was a person who, with the intent to evade a
tax liability in an amouht exceeding $500.00, during a single calendar year, failed to pay
a tax when due: to wit, failed to pay to the commissioner of taxes when due, Vermont
individual income tax for the 2007 calendar year in an amount exéeeding $500.00, with
the intent of evading the payment of this tax in violation bf Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(&) and
against the peace and dignity of the State.

PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
more than $10,000.00 or both. '

‘ ' ®; = COUNTY ,
FATURE TO FILE TAX RETURN
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894%, CHARGE NAME: FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR

FILE TAX RETURN >5$500, OFFENSE CLASS: K M\

On or about April 15, 2009, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was a person who, with-the-intent-te-evade-a—
mﬁmmmwmimﬁ@ - during a single calendar year, failed to file a
tax return when required to do so: to wit, failed to file with the commissioner of taxes
when required to do so, a Vermont individual income tax return for the 2008 calendar

) in violation of Title-32

V.S.A.§ 5894(9Q and against the peace and dignity of the State.

‘ /
PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
‘ more than $+6;60070070r both.

%|,0
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COUNT 10
FAILURE TO PAY TAX
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894D, CHARGE NAME: FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR
FILE TAX RETURN > $500, OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about April 15, 2009, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,

Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was a person who, with the intent to evade a

* tax liability in an amount exceeding $500.00, during a single calendar year, failed to pay

atax When due: to wit, failed to pay to the commissioner of taxes when due, Vermont
individual income tax for the 2008 calendar year in an amount exceeding $500.00, with
the intén;t of evading the payment of this tax in violation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(d) and
against the peace and dignity of the State.
PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a ﬁne of not
~ more than $10,000.00 or both. :
Dated this /Z%Ea_y of Febmary, 2010.
STATE OF VERMONT

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: /
ROBERT C. MENWZEL, Ir.

Vi

This information was presented to me and I have found probable cause this

W '//,:f»r 4/ /QK\_/

Dlstnct Court Ju e

v day of February, 2010.
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AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Now Comes Detective Darin Barber of the Vermont Attorney General’s Office, affiant, being
~ duly sworn and on oath, deposes and says he has probable cause to believe that Cynthia
Diaz, DOB 2/16/68 has on or about 04/ 15/2004, 04/15/2005, 04/17/2007, 04/15/2008, and
04/15/2009 committed the offenses of FELONY FAILURE TO FILE TAX RETURN, a
violation of Title 32 VSA, Section 5894(d); has on or about 04/ 15/2004, 04/15/2005,
04/17/2007, 04/15/2008, and 04/15/2009 committed the offenses of FELONY FAILURE
TO PAY TAX, a violation of Title 32 VSA, Section 5894(d).

INTRODUCTION

1. I am a certified full-time law enforcement officer in the State of Vermont and have
been employed as a criminal investigator by the Vermont Attorney General's Office since
July, 2008. :

2. In December, 2008, an investigation was opened into activities of Cynthia Diaz. Asa
result of that investigation, it was learned that Diaz failed to file Vermont State Income Tax
returns for the tax years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008. Further investigation
. revealed that Diaz was a resident of the State of Vermont and had taxable income for those
tax years. State Tax Investigator Frank Chapman calculated the income tax payments due
from Diaz from those years, using the information available to him. Those calculations
indicated that Diaz owed state income tax payments in excess of $500 for each of those tax
years, with the exception of tax year 2005. The tax due for 2005 was less than $500, and
therefore the failure to pay that tax, and the failure to file a return for that year, are
misdemeanors for which the statute of limitations has expired. For each of the remaining
years, probable cause exists that Diaz failed to file a tax return with intent to evade a tax
* liability, where the amount of tax evaded was in excess of $500.00 in a single calendar year,
a felony.. In addition, for each of the remaining years, probable cause exists that Diaz, with
intent to evade a tax liability, failed to pay a tax when due, where the amount of tax-evaded
was in excess of $500.00 in a single calendar year.

3. The information in this affidavit derives from the investigation conducted by the
Vermont Attorney General’s Office in coordination with State Tax Investigator Frank

- Chapman, the results of which I have reviewed. That investigation included obtaining and
reviewing the following documents relating to Diaz: ‘ '

Vermont Homestead Declarations
Chittenden Bank Statements and Deposits
Community National Bank Statements and Deposits:
Wire Transfers

~ Town of Coventry Payroll Check Warrant Reports
Town of Coventry Pay Stubs :
Gray's Paving & Sealing W-2's
Vermont Department of Labor data




Vermont Department of Motor Vehicle license and registration records, and
Vermont Department of Taxes archives.

DIAZ RESIDENCY IN VERMONT

3. The Declaration of Vermont Homestead Form must be filed by Vermont residents
who own and occupy a Vermont ‘homestead on April 1, Examination of such forms filed by
Diaz establish that she was a resident of Vermont from at least 2004 to 2009. Diaz filed such
~ declarations on or about April 15, 2004, April 5, 2005, April 1, 2006, February 1, 2007,
April 9, 2008, and February 20, 2009. In ecach case, the completed declaration showed
Coventry, Vermont to be Cynthia J. Diaz's legal residence.

4,  Ms. Diaz has had a Vermont driver's license since at least 2002. Ms. Diaz earned
Vermont income during the years 2003 through 2008 from employment. Ms. Diaz was
employed at Gray's Paving and Sealing, Inc. at least during 2003. Ms Diaz was elected as
Town Clerk and Town Treasurer for the Town of Coventry in March, 2004, and has served
in that capacity to date. I therefore have probable cause t0 believe that Ms. Diaz was 2
Vermont resident for the years 2003 — present. : "

DIAZ VERMONT INCOME

5. The investigation also disclosed that Ms. Diaz earned income in Vermont during the
years in question. This was determined by the review of Ms. Diaz’s checking account and
employers’ records. In particular, the following records were examined:

Chittenden Bank Personal Checkihg Account statemehts and deposits for
Cynthia J. Diaz. I

Community National Bank Personal Check Account statements and deposits
for Cynthia J. Diaz. ’ :

T(’)in of Coventry Payroll Check Warrants and Town of Coventry Individual
Pay Stubs for Cynthia J. Diaz. ‘ ‘

Wire Transfers into Diaz’s bank accounts for the tax years 2006, 2007, 2008,
and 2009 (partial year). ,

Gray's Paving and Sealing, Inc. W-2 for 2003 for Cynthia J. Diaz from the
Department of Taxes archives.

VERMONT INCOME TAX DUE

6. Using these records, a summary of Income and Vermont Individual Income Tax
Due was compiled. To calculate an estimated tax due for the years 2003 through 2008 the
Taxpayer was assessed as single with no dependents. Because gross payroll amounts were




not available, the Taxpayer was not given credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld for the years
7004 and 2005 as only the net payroll amount was used to calqulate‘the estimated Vermont
Individual Income Tax Due for those years.

7. The estimated tax calculations, as determined by Investigator Chapman, for 2003
through 2008 are as follows: ' :

2003

Vermont Adjusted Gross Income: $56,826.71
Standard Deduction - $4,750.00
Exemption ‘ o : | $3',050.00
Vermont Taxable Income ‘ ‘ | _ $49,026.71

- Vermont Income Tax , | - $2,509.00
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld : $473.64
Vermont Income Tax Due $2,035.36

This estimated assessment may not include all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the
best information available at this time. This estimated assessment may be revised when/if
better information becomes available.

2004 .

_ Vermont Adj.usted Gross Income: o $33,758.54
Standard Deduction | | $4,850.00
Exemption | : - $3,100.00
Vermont Taxable Income | $25,808.54

* Vermont Income Tax ‘ , , N $931;00 |
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld _ $0.00
Vermont Income Tax Due ‘ v $931.00

Because gross payroll amounts were not available for 2004, the Taxpayer was not given
credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld as only the net payroll amount was used to calculate the -
estimated Vermorit Individual Income Tax Due. This estimated assessment may not include -




all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the best information available at this time. This
assessment may be revised when/if better information becomes available. '

2005

Vermont Adjusted Gross Incomé: o | A $19,429.28 |
Standard Deduction - ~$5,000.00
Exemption | ' : o $3,200.00
Vermont Taxable Income : , $11,229.28
Vermont Income Tax o $405.00 |
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld $0.00
Vermont Income Tax Due $405.00

Because gross payroll amounts Were not available for 2005, the Taxpayer was not given
credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld as only the net payroll amount was used to calculate the
estimated Vermont Individual Income Tax Due. This estimated assessment may not include
all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the best information available at this time. This
assessment may be revised when/if better information becomes available.

2006 .

Vermont Adjusted Gross Income: | $68,644.33
Standard Deduction $5,150.00
Exemption - , $3,300.00
Vermont Taxable Incdme : $60,194.33
Vermont Income Tax =~ . - $3,220.00
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld | $775.21
Vermont Income Tax Due | ; $2,444.79

This estimated assessment may not include all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the
best information available at this time. This assessment may be revised when/if better

information becomes available.




2007

Vermont A‘d.justed Gross Income; ' $91,580.80
Standard Deduction | | $5,350.00

~ Exemption ' | - $3,400.00

: Verrﬁorﬁ Taxable Ihcome - , | $82,830.80. ’
Vermont Income Tax | $4,893.00
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld $863.03
Vermont Income Tax Due | 5402997

This estimated assessment ‘may not include all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the
best information available at this time. This assessment may be revised when/if better
information becomes available. o

2008
Vermont Adj‘usted‘Gross Income: ’ $51,791.90
Standard Deduction o | $5,450.00
Exemption B : | ‘ , | $3,500.00 '
Vermont Taxable Income | ' $42,841 90
Vermont Income Tax | $1,914.00
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld . $1 ,03v8.47

: Vé’rmont Income Tax Due - | $875.53

This estimated assessment may not include all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the
best information available at this time. This assessment may be revised when/if better
information becomes available.

8. Tax Investigator Frank Chapman reported that he performed a diligent search of
Vermont Department of Taxes records and archives, and that there is no record of Cynthia J.
Diaz filing a Vermont Individual Income Tax Return for the years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006,
2007, and/or 2008. - This search was updated on February 3, 2010, and as of that date none
of these returns had been filed. ‘ : »

9.  On February 11, 2010, I went to the Coventry Town Clerk’s Office in order to speak
with Cynthia Diaz. Iidentified myself to her and explained why I was there, and she agreed
" to speak with'me. 1asked Diaz why she did not file tax returns in 2003 through 2008. Diaz




stated that she did not think she had made enough money after her child support deductions
each year. 1asked Diaz if she had checked the tax guidelines on when you must file or for
information on child support deductions. She advised she had not. Diaz again stated that
after the child support deductions, she did not think she made enough money per year to file.
I then used the year 2008 as an example and explained to Diaz that she made a Gross Income
of $51,791.90. After deductions, including her child support she still had a taxable income of
around $40,000.00: 1 asked her if she thought she did not have to file on that amount of
money. She did not answer and asked me where I got those figures. I explained through
search warrants of her banking accounts and wire transfers. She asked when she would get a
copy of those figures, I advised her upon arraignment. ‘

10. I asked Diaz where the wire transfer money came from. Diaz advised it came from
her father in law who lives in Panama. She explained that her ex-husband is supposed to pay
her child support of six thousand dollars a year, three thousand dollars for each of her two
children. He never pays it, s0 her father in law sends the money from Panama. She advised
her ex-husband resides in Panama as well, so she is unable to take him to court on the
support issue. Iasked Diaz if she had anything to add about the failure to file her tax returns.
She said no, other than she would like to resolve this issue and she did not think she made
enough income to have to file. Diaz was then cited and I left the Town Clerk's Office.

11. Upon returning to my office, I checked the report of Tax Investigator Frank
Chapman, Vermont Department of Taxes, and discovered Cynthia Diaz received more than
the six thousand dollars a year in wire transfer money, as she had stated:

Year 2003- She received $35,940.00 in transfers.
Year 2004- She received $9,220.00 in transfers.

Year 2006-She received $12,1 85.00 in transfers.
Year 2007-She received $11,980.00 in transfers.
Year 2008-She received $21,060.00 in transfers.

There are no figures for the yeaf 2005, and the total wire transfer money she received for the
five years is $90,385.00. o

f/iZ/ /
(&

Affiant- Darin Barber

NN o
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this _/ Q\P day of ﬁ 2D 1 ,2010.

/f\/gﬂww '7/)62«4 L

" Notary Public /




WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
JANET C. MURNANE
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN
. CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY

GENERAL

STATE OF VERMONT
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 STATE STREET '
MONTPELIER, VT
05609-1001

April 8,2011

Claire Mee, Superior Court Clerk
Vermont Superior Court

Criminal Division, Washington Unit
225 North Main St.

Barre, VT 05641

Re: State of Vermont v. Cynthia Diaz
Docket No. '

Dear Claire:

TEL: (802) 828-3171

FAX: (802) 828-2154

TTY: (802) 828-3665

CIVIL RIGHTS: (802) 828-3657

http://www.atg.state.vt.us

3|30

Enclosed for filing with the Court in the above-referenced case against Ms. Diaz, please

find the following:

1) Information by Attorney General with accompanying Affidavits of Probable Cause
and Summary of Income and Vermont Individual Income Tax Due from 2003 to

2008.
2) Citation to appear on April, 14, 2011
3) Arrest Custody Report
4) Defendant’s Criminal History

Please send all notices of hearing and correspondence in this case to the undersigned at
the Criminal Division of the Vermont Attorney General’s Office, 109 State St., Montpelier,

Vermont 05609-1001. '

Thank you, and please contact me if you need any further information at 802-828-5512.

Sincerely,

VO

Ultan Doyle

Assistant Attorney General

Enclosures

% VERMONT
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SUPERIOR COURT CRIMINAL DIVISION
Washington Unit ' ' Docket No.

STATE OF VERMONT

V.

N N N N N

CYNTHIA DIAZ

INFORMATION BY ATTORNEY GENERAL

BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF VERMONT, the Attomey General
for the State of Vermont, upon his oath of office, charges:"

COUNT 1
FALSE RETURN
CHARGE CODE 32V5894E, CHARGE NAME: FALSE RETURN > $500
OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about August 3, 2010, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,

Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was an individual who knowingly filed with

| the commissioner a false tax return with the intent of evading a tax liability in an amount

exceeding $500.00: to wit, by filing with the commissioner of taxes a Vermont individual
income tax return for the 2003 c.alendar year with an adjusted gross income of
$15,811.00, when her adjusted gross iﬁoome was $57,03'5.78, in order to evade paying a
tax liability in the amount of $1‘,O92.97 , in violation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(e) and
against the peace and dignity of the State.

PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
more than $10,000.00 or both.
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COUNT 2
FALSE RETURN | |
CHARGE CODE;: 32V5894E, CHARGE NAME: FALSE RETURN > $500,
T OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about AuguSt 3, 2010, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was an individual who filed with the
commissioner a false tax returnvwi-th the intent of evading a tax liability in an amount
exceediné $500.00: to wit, by filing with the commissioner of taxes a Vermont individual -
income taﬁ return for the 2004 calendar year with.an adjusted gross income of $4,100.00,
when her adjusted gross income was $35,425.34, in order to evade paying a tax liability
in the ‘amount of $595.78, in violation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(e) and against the peace

and dignity of the State.

PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
more than $10,000.00 or both.

COUNT 3
FALSE RETURN
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894E, CHARGE NAME: FALSE RETURN,
OFFENSE CLASS: M '

On or about August 3, 2010, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was an individual who filed with the |
commissioner a false tax return: to wit, by filing with the commissioner of taxes a
Vermont individual income tax return for the 2005 calendar year with an adjusted gross
income of $2:7,319.00, when her adjusted gross income was $32,820.24, in violation of
Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(¢) and'against the peace and dignity of the State.

PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than one year or a fine of not
more than $1,000.00 or both.
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COUNT 4
FALSE RETURN
CHARGE CODE 32V5894E, CHARGE NAME: FALSE RETURN > $500,
OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about August 3, 2010, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,

| Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was an individual who. filed with the

commissioner a false tax return with the intent of evading a tax liability‘in an amount
exceeding $500.00: to wit, by filing with the commissioner of téxes a Vermont individual
income tax return for the 2006 calendar year with an adjusted gross income of
$26,066.00, when her adjusted gross income was $74,299.25, in order to evade paying a
tax liability in the amount of $1,747.57, in violation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(e) and
against the peace and dignity of the State. |

PENALTY: Impnsonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
more than $10,000.00 or both.

COUNT 5
FALSE RETURN
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894E, CHARGE NAME: FALSE RETURN > $500,
OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about August 3, 2010, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventfy, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was an individual who filed with the
commissioner a false tax return with the intent of evading a tax liability in an amount
exceeding $500.00: to wit, by filing with the commissioner of taxes a Vermonf individual

income tax return for the 2007 calendar year with an adjusted gross income of

| $28,779.00, when her adjusted gross income was $94,453.63, in order to evade paying a

tax liability in the amount of $3,043.29, in violation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(e) and

against the peace and dignity of the State.
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PENALTY: . Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not '
more than $10,000.00 or both.

COUNT 6
FALSE RETURN
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894E, CHARGE NAME: FALSE RETURN $500 OR LESS,
OFFENSE CLASS: M

Qn or about August 3, 2010, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Veﬁnont, in this county and territorial unit, was an individual who filed with the
commissioner a false tax return with the intent of evading a tax liability in an améunt of
$500.00 or less: to wit, by filing with the commissioner of taxes a Vermont individual

income tax return for the 2008 calendar year with an adjusted gross income of

‘ $30,73‘2.00, when her adjusted gross income was $51,791.70, in order to evade paying a

tax liability in the amount of $158.53, in violation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(e) and
against the peace and dignity of the State.
PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than one year or a fine of not
more than $1,000.00 or both.
D‘ated this "__é__ day of April, 2011.
STATE OF VERMONT

WILLIAM H. SORRELL"
ATTORNEY GENERAL

WL

ULTAN DOYL{ﬁ
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This information was presented to me and I'have found
day of April, 2011.

Superior Court Judge

probable cause this




AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Now Comes Detective Darin Barber of the Vermont Attorney General’s Office, affiant,
being duly sworn and on oath, deposes and says he has probable cause to believe that Cynthia
Diaz (DOB 2/16/68) has on or about August 3, 2010 committed four FELONIES and two
MISDEMEANORS FOR FILING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT RETURDN, in violation of
Title 32 VSA, Section 5894(e).

1.

[ am a certified full-time law enforcement officer in the State of Vermont and -
have been employed as a criminal investigator by the Vermont Attorney General's
Office since July, 2008.

The information in this affidavit derives from an investigation conducted by the
Vermont Attorney General’s Office in coordination with former State Tax
Investigator Frank Chapman. The information in this affidavit also derives from
an investigation conducted by Patti Palmer, a tax examiner, who is currently
employed by the Vermont Department of Taxes. In drafting this affidavit, I
reviewed the results of both investigations. : : ,

The Chapman Investigation

The investigation conducted by Mr. Chapman revealed that Ms. Diaz failed to file
Vermont State Income Tax returns for the tax years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006,
2007, and 2008 and that she was a resident of Vermont and had taxable income
for those tax years. The investigation also revealed that Ms. Diaz owed state
income tax payments in eXcess of $500 for each of those tax years, with the
exception of tax year 2005, ‘ :

Based on the results of Mr. Chapman’s investigation, I drafted an affidavit of
probable cause to support the filing of charges against Ms. Diaz for failure to file
tax returns and failure to pay taxes for the years 2004, 2005, 2007, 2008, and
2009. This affidavit, which was dated February 12, 2010, is incorporated by
reference herein. : '

In an information dated February 12, 2010, the State of Vermont charged Ms.

Diaz with five felony counts of failure to file a tax return and failure to pay taxes
for the years 2004, 2005, 2007, 2008, and 2009. These charges are still pending.

The Palmer Investigation

On September 13, 2010, Brenda Vovakes, Director of Compliance at the Vermont
Department of Taxes, delivered to tax examiner, Patti Palmer, 2003, 2004, 2005,
2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009 filed returns for Ms. Diaz. All seven tax returns had
been prepared by Randall Northrup, CPA for Ms. Diaz. Each tax return was
signed on August 3,2010. The income reported on Ms. Diaz’s filed 2003-2008
Vermont Income Tax Returns was as follows: '



10.

11.

12.

2003 Vermont Income Tax Return
Adjusted Gross Income reported

Wages: Newport Car Wash & Mini Mart
Wages: Gray’s Paving & Sealing

Total income shown on return

2004 Vermont Income Tax Return
Adjusted Gross Income reported -

Wages: Spates Construction
Wages: Shiva Retail Services
Wages: Newport Car Wash & Mini Mart

Total income shown on return

2005 Vermont Income Tax Return

~Adjusted Gross Income reported

Wages: Town of Coventry

Wages: Gray’s Paving and Sealing, Inc.
Capital Gain

Interest

Dividends

Total income shown on return
2006 Vermont Income Tax Return
Adjusted Gross Income reported
Wages: Town of Coventry

Total income shown on return

2007 Vermont Income Tax Return

Adjusted Gross Income reported

Wages: Town of Coventry
Interest :

Total income shown on return
2008 Vermont Income Tax Return

Adjusted Gross Income reported
Wages: Town of Coventry

$15,811.00

15,810.75

$4,100.00

$ 1,546.65
466.89
2,086.52

$4.100.06

$27,319.00

$24,639.24
1,600.00
587.00
275.00
218.00

$27319.24

$ 26,066.00
$26,066.12

- $26,066.12

$28,779.00

$27,697.86
1,081.00

$28,778.86

$30,732.00
$30,941.96



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Total income shown on return - $30941.96

On September 24, 2010, Ms. Palmer requested copies of all source documents
used to prepare these returns from Mr. Northrop. On October 06, 2010, she
received copies of the federal returns and W-2s as requested.

Ms. Palmer’s review of the returns showed that Ms. Diaz providéd Mr. Northrop,
with only wage income for years 2003, 2004, 2006 and 2008. On her 2005 return,
wages, interest, dividends and a capital gain were reported. On the 2007 return,
wages and interest were reported. No other types of income were reported.

Ms. Palmer prepared a Summary of Income and Vermont Individual Income Tax
Due (incorporated by reference herein). The source documents for this summary
were: Federal returns and W-2s provided by Randall Northrop, CPA, Schedule of
Vermont Income and Wire Transfers and Wage and Income transcripts from the
Internal Revenue Service. To calculate an estimated tax due for the years 2003
through 2008 the Taxpayer was assessed as head of household with 2 dependents.
Taxpayer has a Time Deposit account and a Savings account in the Pribanco
International LTD Bank in the Bahamas, The investment income residing in
these offshore accounts disqualifies Taxpayer from the Earned Income Tax
Credit. The estimated tax calculations for 2003 through 2008 are as follows:

The 2003 estimated assessment included a Vermont Adjusted Gross Income of
$57,035.78; a Standard Deduction of $7,000.00; Exemption of $9,150.00;
Vermont Taxable Income of $40,885.78; Vermont Income Tax of $1,572.00;
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld of $479.03; and a Vermont Income Tax Due
of $1,092.97. ‘ ‘

The 2004 estimated assessment included a Vermont Adjusted Gross Income of
$35,425.34; a Standard Deduction of $7,150.00; Exemption of $9,300.00;
Vermont Taxable Income of $18,975.34; Vermont Income Tax of $682; Credit
for Vermont Taxes Withheld of $86.22; and a Vermont Income Tax Due of
$595.78.

The 2005 estimated assessment included a Vermont Adjusted Gross Income of
$32,820.24; a Standard Deduction of $7,300.00; Exemption of $9,600.00;
Vermont Taxable Income of $15,920.24; Vermont Income Tax of $574.00; Credit
for Vermont Taxes Withheld of $841.83; and an overpayment of $267.83. This
overpayment is not refundable due to the statute requiring a return to be filed
within 3 years of the due date of the return. ‘

The 2006 estimated assessment included a Vermont Adjusted Gross Income of
$74,299.25; a Standard Deduction of $7,550.00; Exemption of $9,900.00;
Vermont Taxable Income of $56,849.25; Vermont Income Tax of $2,616.00;
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld of $868.43 and a Vermont Income Tax Due
of $1,747.57.



20.  The 2007 estimated assessment included a Vermont Adjusted Gross Income of
$94,453.63; a Standard Deduction of $7,850.00; Exemption of $10,200.00;
Vermont Taxable Income of $76,403.63; Vermont Income Tax of $3,966.00;

Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld of $922.71; and a Vermont Income Tax Due
of $3,043.29,
21.  The 2008 estimated assessment included a Vermont Adjusted Gross Income of
~ §51,791.70; a Standard Deduction of $8,000.00; Exemption of $10,500.00;
Vermont Taxable Income of $33,291.70; Vermont Income Tax of $1,197.00;
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld of $1,038.47; and a Vermont Income Tax .
Due of $158.53.

22, Conclusion: The 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 Vermont income tax
returns, as filed, are inaccurate. Taxpayer owes Vermont income tax for 2003,
2004, 2006, 2007 and 2008. Vermont income tax due is over $500.00 for 2003,
2004, 2006 and 2007. Tax due is under $500.00 for 2008. Based upon these facts
and circumstances, this officer believes that probable causes exists to charge
Cynthia Diaz (DOB 2/16/68) with the offenses of FILING A FALSE OR
FRAUDULENT RETURN, in violation of Title 32 VSA, Section 5894(e).

pD/ﬁ/g

Affiant- Darin Barber

Subscribed and sworn to before me on thibfﬁ ‘A“day of ZZZ“C [_Cé , 2011,
g /%A N

Notary "Public




AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Now Comes Detective Darin Barber of the Vermont Attorney General’s Office, affiant, being
~ duly sworn and on oath, deposes and says he has probable cause to believe that Cynthia ‘
Diaz, DOB 2/16/68 has on or about 04/15/2004, 04/15/2005, 04/17/2007, 04/15/2008, and
04/15/2009 committed the offenses of FELONY FAILURE TO FILE TAX RETURN, a
violation of Title 32 VSA, Section 5894(d); has on or about 04/15/2004, 04/ 15/2005,
04/17/2007, 04/15/2008, and 04/15/2009 committed the offenses of FELONY FAILURE
TO PAY TAX, a violation of T itle 32 VSA, Section 5894(d). :

INTRODUCTION

1. 1 am a certified full-time law enforcement officer in the State of Vermont and have '
been employed as a criminal investigator by the Vermont Attorney General's Office since
July, 2008. :

2. In December, 2008, an investigation was opened into activities of Cynthia Diaz. Asa
result of that investigation, it was learned . that Diaz failed to file Vermont State Income Tax
returns for the tax years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008. Further investigation
 revealed that Diaz was a resident of the State of Vermont and had taxable income for those
tax years. State Tax Investigator Frank Chapman calculated the income tax payments due
from Diaz from those years, using the information available to him. Those calculations
indicated that Diaz owed state income tax payments in excess of $500 for each of those tax
years, with the exception of tax year 7005. The tax due for 2005 was less than $500, and
therefore the Tfailure to pay that tax, and' the failure to file a return for that year, are
misdemeanors for which the statute of limitations has expired. For each of the remaining
years, probable cause exists that Diaz failed to file a tax return with intent to evade a tax
liability, where the amount of tax evaded was in excess of $500.00 in a single calendar year,
a felony. In addition, for ¢ach of the remaining years, probable cause exists that Diaz, with
intent to evade a tax liability, failed to pay a tax when due, where the amount of tax-evaded
was in excess of $500.00 in a single calendar year. '

3. . The information in this affidavit derives from the investigation conducted by thé
Vermont Attorney General’s Office in coordination with State Tax Investigator - Frank
- Chapman, the results of which I have reviewed. That investigation included obtaining and
reviewing the following documents relating to Diaz: '

Vermont Homestead Declarations o
Chittenden Bank Statements and Deposits
Community National Bank Statements and Deposits-
Wire Transfers

~ Town of Coventry Payroll Check Warrant Reports
Town of Coventry Pay Stubs R
Gray's Paving & Sealing W-2's
Vermont Department of Labor data




Vermont Department of Motor Vehicle license and registration records, and

_ Vermont Department of Taxes archives.
DIAZ RESIDENCY IN VERMONT

3. The Declaration of Vermont Homestead Form must be filed by Vermont residents
“who own and occupy a Vermoit-homestead on April 1%, Examination of such forms filed by
Diaz establish that she was a resident of Vermont from at least 2004 to 2009. Diaz filed such
declarations on or about April 15, 2004, April 5, 2005, April 1, 2006, February 1, 2007,
April 9, 2008, and February 20, 2009. In each .case, the completed declaration showed

Coventry, Vermont to be Cynthia J. Diaz's legal residence.

4, Ms. Diaz has had a Vermont driver's license since at least 2002. Ms. Diaz earned
Vermont income during the years 2003 through 2008 from employment. Ms. Diaz was
employed at Gray's Paving and Sealing, Inc. at least during 2003. Ms Diaz was elected as
Town Clerk and Town Treasurer for the Town of Coventry in March, 2004, and has served
in that capacity to date. I therefore have probable cause to believe that Ms. Diaz was a
Vermont resident for the years 2003 — present. . '

'DIAZ VERMONT INCOME

5. . The investigation also disclosed that Ms. Diaz earned income in Vermont during the
years in question. This was determined by the review of Ms. Diaz’s checking account and
employers’ records. In particular, the following records were examined:

Chittenden Bank Personal Checkiﬁg Account statements and deposits for
Cynthia J, Diaz. e :

Community National Bank Personal Check Account statements and-deposits
for Cynthia J. Diaz. : ,

Téwﬁ of Coventry Payroll Check Warrants and Town of Coventry Individual
Pay Stubs for Cynthia J. Diaz. : ‘

Wire Transfers into Diaz’s bank accounts for the tax years 2006, 2007, 2008, .
and 2009 (partial year). : A

Gray's Paving and Sealing, Inc. W-2 for 2003 for Cynthia J. Diaz from the
Department of Taxes archives. '

~ YERMONT INCOME TAX DUE

6. Using these records, a summary of Income and Vermont Individual Income Tax
Due was compiled. To calculate an estimated tax due for the years.2003 through 2008 the
Taxpayer was assessed as single with no dependents. Because gross payroll amounts were




not available, the Taxpayer was not given credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld for the years
. ._2004 and-2005.as only-the.net payroll amount was. used.to calculate the estimated Vermont = _
Individual Income Tax Due for those years. '

7. . The estimated tax calculations, ‘as determined by Investigator Chapman, for 2003
through 2008 are as follows: '

2003

Vermont Adjusted Gross Income: $56,826.71
Standard Deduction ' ' $4,750.00
Exemption . $3,050.00
Vermont Taxable Income A ' ‘$49,026.71

- Vermont Income Tax : | . o $2,509.00
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld _ R $47_3.64

s Vermont Income Ta’x Due - . $2,035.36

This estimated asseéssment may not include all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the
best information available at this time. This estimated assessment may be revised when/if
better information becomes available.

- 2004 .

| Vermont Adjusted Gross Income: $33,758.54
Standard Deduc{ioh = o $4,850.00
Exemption , ' » . $3,100.00
Vermont Taxable Tncome R $25,808.54

© Vermont Income Tax ' | ] o $931.00
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld o . $0.00
Vermoht Incomé Tax Due S $931.00 -

Because gross payroll amounts were not available for 2004, the Taxpayer was not given
credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld as only the net payroll amount was used to calculate the +
estimated Vermorit Individual Income Tax Due. This estimated assessment may not include




all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the best information available at this time. This
‘assessment may be revised when/if better information becomes available.

2005

- Vermont Adjustéd Gross Incoﬁe: | - A $19,429.28
Standard Deduction = : . $5,000.00
Exemption o - - | $3,200.00
Vermont Taxable Income | ; $1 1,229.28 ,
Vermont Income Tax o $4’05;00 |
~ Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld : $0.00
Vermox;t Income Tax Due | | | $405.00 |

~ Because gross payroll amounts were not available for 2005, the Taxpayer was not given
credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld as only the net payroll amount was used to calculate the
estimated Vermont Individual Income Tax Due. This estimated assessment may not include
all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the best information available at this time. This
assessment may be revised when/if better information becomes available.

2006 .
Vermont Adjusted G:oss Income: | « $68,644.33
; Standard'Dedﬁction o ,A A ' $5,150.06 '

Exemptionl ' - $3,300.00
Vermc;nt Taxable Ir;co'me . $60,194.33
Verﬁont Income Tax : ‘, o - $3,220.00
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld | . $775.21
Vermont Income Tax Due | $2,444.7 9

This estimated assessment may not include all Taxpayet income but it is based upon the
best information available at this time. This assessment may be revised when/if better
information becomes available.




2007

e s T Y RSN

M;/"“ermom—Adhjusted Gross IncOr;é: o __T$_9~1 ,.58‘6?86"” B
Standard Deduction | §5,350.00

" Exemption S ‘ . $3,400.00

' Vermont Taxeble Income - | $82,830.80
Vermont Income Tax . ‘  $4,893.00
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld ‘. © $863.03
Vermont In;:dme Tax Due | ' | $4,029.97

This estimated assessment may not include all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the
best information available at this time. This assessment may be revised when/if better
information beécomes available. ’ )

2008"
Vermont Adjusted Gross Income: | o $51,791:90

- Standard Deductiofl ' : - $5,450.00 ‘
Exemption 4 o | : ~ - $3,500.06
Vefmont Téxable I;lcome ’ $42,841 .90
Vermont Income Tax : : | $1,914.00
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld O $1,03847

. Vermont Income 'fax Due | | $875.53

This estimated assessment may not include all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the

best information available at this time. This assessment may be revised when/if better
information becomes available. ' ' '

8. Tax Investigator Frank Chapman reported that he performed a diligent search of
Vermont Department of Taxes records and archives, and that there is no record of Cynthia J.
Diaz filing a Vermont Individual Income Tax Return for the years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006,
2007, and/or 2008. This search was updated on February 3, 2010, and as of that date none
of these returns had been filed. ‘ : |

9.  OnFebruary.11, 2010, I went to the Coventry Town Clerk’s Office in order to speak
with Cynthia Diaz. I identified myself to her and explained why 1 was there, and she agreed

" to speak with'me. I asked Diaz why she did not file tax returns in 2003 through 2008. Diaz




stated that she did not think she had made enough money after her child support deductions

__each year. Iasked Diaz if she had checked the tax guidelines on when you must fileor for .~

information on child support deductions. She advised she had not. Diaz again stated that
after the child support deductions, she did not think she made enough money per year to file.
I then used the year 2008 as an example and explained to Diaz that she made a Gross Income
of $51,791.90. After deductions, including her child support she still had'a taxable income of
around $40,000.00. I asked her if she thought she did not have to file on that amount of
money. She did not answer and asked me where I got those figures. I explained through
search warrants of her banking accounts and wire transfers. She asked when she would get a
copy of those figures, I advised her upon arraignment. - ‘

10.  Iasked Diaz where the wire transfer money came from. Diaz advised it came from
her father in law who lives in Panama. She explained that her ex-husband is supposed to pay
her child support of six thousand dollars a year, three thousand dollars for each of her two
children. He never pays it, so her father in law sends the money from Panama. She advised

. her ex-husband resides in Panama as well, so she is unable to take him to court on the
support issue. Iasked Diaz if she had anything to add about the failure to file her tax returns.
She said no, other than.she would like to resolve this issue and she did not think she made
enough income t6 have to file. Diaz was then cited and I left the Town Clerk's Office.

11. . Upon returning to my office, I checked the report of Tax Investigator Frank
Chapman, Vermont Department of Taxes, and discovered Cynthia Diaz received more than
the six thousand dollars a year in wire transfer money, as she had stated:

Year 2003- She received $35,940.00 in transfers.
Year 2004- She received $9;220.00 in transfers.
. Year 2006-She received $12,185.00 in transfers.
. Year 2007-She received $11,980.00 in transfers.
Year 2008-She received $21,060.00 in transfers.

There are no figures for the yeaf 2005, and the total wire transfer money she received for the
five years is $90,385.00. '

y M’:i‘i//
. Affiant- Darin Barber o
. ik bon
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this /& _day of {~eDiuany, 2010.
/‘6‘?1/!/1/\50 @ﬂ@ U_ |

47" " Notary Public




Cynthia J. Diaz

S

Summary of Income and Vermont Individual Income Tax Due

Source: Schedule of Vermont Income for the Years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008

Payroil Summary of 2006, 2007, and 2008

prp: 03/22/2011

Description

2003

Gray's Paving & Sealing, inc.
2m€voﬂ Car Wash .
Bookkeeping/Accounting Income
From Wire Transfers to Chittenden
Cash Deposits

Check from Sonia Curtis

Totals-

2004

Town of Coventry

Gray's Paving & Sealing, Inc. v
Newport Carwash

Shiva Retail

Spates Construction
moo_%mmu.m:m\?noc:m:m fncome
From Wire Transfers to Chittenden
Cash Deposits

Check from Sonia Curtis

Totals

Vt. Income
or Gross

Wages

- $15,508.00
$302.75
$2,657.23
$35,940.00
$2,477.80
$150.00

Vermont
Withholding

Tax

. $473.64
$5.39

$57,035.78

$479.03

$10,860.59
$4,997.41
$2,086.52
$466.89

$1,546.65 .

$5,897.28
$9,220.00
$300.00
$50.00

$48.58
$7.64
$30.00

$35,425.34

$86.22

Vermont
Adjusted Standard

Gross Income  Deductions Exemptions

$57,035.78 $7,000.00

$35,425.34 $7,150.00

$9,150.00

" $9,300.00

Vermont
Taxable

income

$40,885.78

$18,975.34

Vermont
income

Tax

$1,572.00

$682.00

Vermont Vermont
Withholding Income

Tax Tax Due

$479.03 $1,092.97 -

$86.22 595.78



Cynthia J. Diaz

Summary of Income and Vermont individual Income Tax Due
Source: Schedule of Vermont Income for the Years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008
Payroll Summary of 2006, 2007, and 2008 .

prp: 03/22/2011

Description

2007

Town of Coventry

Closing USA LLC Escrow Account
North Country Mountaineers, inc.
Bookkeeping/Accounting income
Edward Jones

Lisa Marie Desroches

Don Bowen .

Waiter Tarbox

interest

Dividends

From Wire Transfers

Totals

2008

Town of no<m=¢<
From Wire Transfers
‘Totals

Calculations:

Taxpayer was assessed as Head of
Household with 3 Exemptions.
Withholding was not available

in 2004 from Town of Coventry
and Gray's Paving & Sealing. -

Vt. Income
or Gross

Wages

$27,697.86
$38,333.88
$125.00
$35.00
$15,031.89
$20.00
$10.00
$100.00
$1,086.00
$34.00
$11,980.00

Vermont Vermont Vermont Vermont x, Vermont Vermont

Withholding Adjusted Standard Taxable income Ewrro_&:m Income

Tax

Grossincome Deductions Exemptions Income Tax Tax Tax Due

$922.71

$94,453.63

$922.71 $94,453.63 $7,850.00  $10,200.00 $76,403.63  $3,966.00 $922.71 mwbhw.Nw

$30,731.70
$21,060.00

$1,038.47

$51,791.70

$1,038.47 $51,791.70 $8,000.00 $10,500.00  $33,291.70 $1,197.00 $1,038.47 $158.53




VERMONT OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
ARREST SUMMARY REPORT/BAIL STATEMENT

CASE # 10AG000010 ARRESTING OFFICER: Darin Barber AGENCY VTAG
* LASTNAME: Diaz  FIRST NAME: Cynthia MIDDLE NAME: Jean
* STREET ADDRESS:2550 Coventry Station Road CTY, STATE, ZIP Coventry, Vermont 05825.

* DOB 02/16/1968 POB ’ SOCIAL SECURITY #  redacted

#* PREVIOUS FULL ADDRESS PO Box 343 Newport, Vermont 05855

* HOW LONG AT PRESENT ADDRESS FHOW LONG AT PREVIOUS ADDRESS _
HOME PHONE NUMBER (802)754-2586 WORX PHONE NUMBER (802)754-2288
*QCCUPATION Coventry Town Clerk *EMPLOYER Town of Coventry

EMPLOYER ADDRE$S Maih Street Coventry, Vermont *HOW LONG EMPLOYED 2004 to present

STATE ID# 292432 FBI _ LICENSE #31842204 STATE Vermont -
SEX: F RACE: W HEIGHT: 05°06” WEIGHT: 150 lbs.

EYE COLOR: BLU HAIR COLOR: BRO

£MARITAL STATUS: DIV (ALIAS NAME(S)

SCARS / MARKS/TATOOS /ETC _

OTHER (glasses, beard, ctd)
Al

* TIES TO THE COMMUNITY

* Is defendant currently on probation? N * Were alcohol and/or drugs a factor in the offense? N

# Were weapons a factor in the offense? N * How much cash on hand does defendant have?
ARREST DATA

* OFFENSE NAME: Failure to File Tax Returns .
TITLE: 32 SECTION: 5894(d) OFFENSE CODE TIME / DATE OFFENSE:2003-2008

* OFFENSE NAME: Failure to Pay Tax ) .
TITLE: 32 SECTION: 5894(d) OFFENSE CODE TIME / DATE OFFENSE: 2003-2008

* OFFENSE NAME: . . :
TITLE: SECTION: OFFENSE CODE TIME / DATE OFFENSE: / /

OFFENSE LOCATION Coventry, Vermont TOWN CODE 1005
ARREST/CITATION LOCATION Coventry, Vermont TOWN CODE 1005

'CITED ON- 02112010 TO APPEAR~02F-18—2010

FINGERPRINTS- VINE SYSTEM OR CARDS Officer/PD DATE-
JUVENILE INFORMATION .

FATHER / LAST NAME FIRST __. MIDDLE

MOTHER / LAST NAME : FIRST ‘ MIDDLE

*THIS INFORMATION MUST BE PROVIDED WHEN MAKING BAIL CALL
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Vermont Superior Court
Washington Criminal Division
555 No. Main Street, Suite 1

Barre, Vermont 05641

www . VermontJudiciary.org - (802) 479-4252
[ : , —
|- ENTRY ORDER |
L 1
June 20, 2011
Attorney General vs. Diaz, Cynthia J. Docket No. 419-4-11 Wner

Complete discovery and motions by 8/5/11 and the case will be set for status
in mid Aug.

Ordered by: : W 4 %
Superior Judge H. E. VanBenthuysen :
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WILLIAM H. SORRELL TEL: (802) 828-3171

. ATTORNEY GENERAL FAX: (802) 828-2154
JANET C. MURNANE TTY: (802) 828-3665
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL CIVIL RIGHTS: (802) 828-3657
WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN '
CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY http://www.atg.state.vt.us
GENERAL
STATE OF VERMONT
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 STATE STREET
MONTPELIER, VT
05609-1001
May 13, 2011
Claire Mee, Superior Court Clerk
Vermont Superior Court
Criminal Division, Washington Unit
225 North Main St.

Barre, VT 05641

Re:  State of Vermont v. Cynthia Diaz
Docket Nos. 171-2-10 Wner and 419-4-11 Wner

Dear Claire:

Enclosed for filing with the Court in the above-referenced case against Ms. Diaz, please

find a motion for joinder. Thank you, and please contact me if you need any further information
at 802-828-5512. '

Sincerely,

Ik

Ultan Doyle
Assistant Attorney General

Cc: Maggie Vincent, Esq.

> VERMONT




Office of the
ATTORNEY
GENERAL
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT
05609

STATE OF VERMONT

SUPERIOR COURT CRIMINAL DIVISION

Washington Unit , Docket No. 171-2-10 Wncer
STATE OF VERMONT
V.
CYNTHIA DIAZ
MOTION FOR JOINDER

Pursuant to Rule 8(a)(2) of the Vermont Rules of Criminal Procedure, the Attorney
General for the State of Vermont, moves this Court to join the charges filed in the above
referenced case with the charges filed in 419-4-11 Wncr.

Background
1. In February 2010, the defendant was charged in Washington Superior Court (Criminal
Division) with five felony counts of failure to file a tax return and five feloﬁy counts of
failure to pay tax for the years 2003 and 2004 and the years 2006 to 2008.! |
2. In April of 2011, the defendant was charged with four felony and two misdemeanor
counts of filing a false tax return for the years 2003 to 2008, based oh tax returns she

filed for those years in August of 20102

3. Regardless of whether both dockets are tried or together, they will involve testimony
from almost all of the same witnesses. Moreover, the evidence required to prove £he
failure to 'pay tax charges is almost exactly the same as the evidence required to prove the

false tax return charges.

! The State also had evidence that the defendant failed to file a tax return and pay tax for the year 2005.

| However, the income tax due for that year was less than $500, a misdemeanor, for which the statute of

limitations had expired.
2 With the exception of 2005, the defendant had a tax liability to the State of Vermont for the years 2003-
2008. .

Page 1 of 3




Office of the
ATTORNEY
GENERAL
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT
05609

Argument |

Pursuant to V.R.Cr.P. 8(a)(2), the charge in the above doeket and the charge in 419-4-11-
Whner should be joined because both charges were part of a common scheme or plan. Two or
more offenses may l>e joined in one information, with each offense stated in a separate count,
when the offenses “are based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or
constituting parts of a single scheme or plan.”‘ V.R.Cr.l;. 8(a)(2). “When offenses are part ofa
single scheme or plan . . ., there is no absolute right to severance.” State v. Willis, 181 Vt; 170,
179 (2006). “The defendant must instead show before trial that severance is appropriate or, at
trial, neceesary for ‘a fair detentﬁnation’ of his ‘guilt or innocence of each offense.”” 1d.
(quoting V.R.Cr.P. 14(b)(1)(B)).

In this case, the alleged offenses were patt of a common scheme or plan. The defendant
was initially charged w1th failing to file a tax return or pay taxes for the years 2003, 2004, and
2006 to 2008. Six months later, the State charged the defendant for filing false tax returns for the
years 2003 to 2008. If docket 171-2-10 Wner and docket 419-4-11 Wner were to proceed to
trial, the evidence required to prove that the defendant failed pay taxes for the years 2003, 2004,
and 2006 to 2008 would be almost exactly the same as the evidence required to prove that the
defendant filed false tax returns for the years 2003 to 2008. That is because convictions in both
dockets hinge on whether a jury would find beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant had a
tax liability for the years 2003 to 2008 based on income that the State says the defendant should
have reported during those years. In other words, the alleged failure to pay taxes and the alleged
filing of false returns is based on the same tax liability, which the State clairne the defendant was
trying to evade. Therefore, the charged offenses in this case are part of a common scieme of

plan under V.R.Cr.P. 8(a)(2).

Page 2 of 3




Office of the
ATTORNEY
GENERAL
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT
05609

The defendant may argue that the dockets at issue should not be joined because trying

‘them separately is necessary to assure a “fair determination” of her “guilt or innocence of each of

offense.” V.R.Cr.P. 14(b)(1)(B). However, in order to do so, she must demonstrate “substantial
evidence of prejudice.” State v. LaBounty, 168 Vt. 129, 133 (1998) (citation omitted). This the
deféndant cannot do because a jury will either cbnvict or acquit based on the same evidence, i..,
the failure to disclose income from the years 2003 to 2008, regardless of whether the dockets are
joined or tried separately. Moreover, even if these dockets were to be tried separately, the
evidence in both dockets would be admissible in each trial in order to demonstrate that the
defendant’s conduct was part of a concerted scheme or plan under V.R.E. 404(b). See LaBounty,
168 Vt. at 135.
Conclusioﬁ
For the foregoing reasoﬁs, the State respectfully requests that its motion for joinder be

granted.

Dated: MM \( _,2011.

\

STATE OF VERMONT

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: W @"M\/ »

Utltan Doyle
Assistant Attorney|General

Cc: Maggie Vincent, Esq.

Page 3 of 3




Vermont -Superior Court
Washington Criminal Division
255 No. Main Street, Suite 1
Barre, Vermont 05641
www.VermontJudiciary.org - (802) 479-4252

Docket No: 171-2-10 Wncr Attorney General vs. Diaz, Cynthia
171-2-10 Wncr, count 1 FATILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
" 171-2-10 Wncr, count 2 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wncy, count 3 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wncr, count 4 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wncr, count 5 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wner, count 6 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wncr, count 7 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wncr, count 8 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FiLE, TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wncr, count 9 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wncr, count 10 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500

Title of Motion: Motion To Joinder, No. 2
Date Motion Filed: May 16, 2011
Motion Filed By:. Doyle, Ultan, Attorney for:

Plaintiff Attorney General

b//granted

Denied

Scheduled for hearing on: at ; Time Allotted

_:i(gther

Date copies sent to: Y fi ) fa g Clerk's Initials Z [

Maggie Vincent PD, Atfrornef for\Defendant, Cynthia J. Diaz
Ultan Doyle, éttorney?for‘Plaintiff, Attorney General
L IR .

et oo
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Vermont Superior Court
. Washington Criminal Division
255 No. Main Street, Suite 1
Barre, Vermont 05641
www.VermontJudiciary.org - (802) 479-4252

Docket No: 171-2-10 Wncr Attorney General vs. Diaz, Cynthia
171-2-10 Wncr, count 1 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
" 171-2-10 Wncr, count 2 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wncr, count 3 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wner, count 4 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wncr, count 5 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wncr, count 6 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wner, count 7 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wncr, count 8 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wner, count 9 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
171-2-10 Wner, count 10 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500

Title of Motion: Motion To Joinder, No. 2 ¥
Date Motion Filed: May 16, 2011 £ 3
Motion Filed By: Doyle, Ultan, Attorney for: R
T Plaintiff Attorney General MAY 9 4 201
« ~ | VERMONT SUPERIOR CouRT
— Granted | 523 V4 - WASHINGTON
Denied ‘ Wﬁ‘ L :
Scheduled for hearing on: ’ . Llotted
— T i ——
Other W&?‘th
: JudgpeV

Date. copies sent to: , Clerk's Initials
Maggie Vincent PD, Attorney for Defendant, Cynthia J. Diaz
Ultan Doyle, Attorney for Plaintiff, Attorney General












Vermont Superior Court - >
Washington Criminal Division

TIONS OF RELEASE

State v. Diaz, Cynthia

419—4—11'Wncr, count 1
32V5894 (e)

419-4-11 Wncr, count 2
: 32V5894 (e)

419-4-11 Wncr, count 3
32V5894 (e)

419-4-11 Wncr, count 4.

32V5894 (e)
419-4-11 Wncr, count 5

32v5894 (e)
419-4-11 Wncr, count 6

32V5894 (e)

J.
FALSE
FALSE
FALSE
FALSE
FALSE

FALSE

OR

.OR

OR

_OR.

OR

OR

FRAUDULENT..RETURN... . R

Date of Ordexr: April 14, 2011

Defendant's Date of Birth: 02/16/1968

FRAUDULENT RETURN

FRAUDULENT RETURN

FRAUDULENT RETURN

FRAUDULENT RETURN

FRAUDULENT RETURN

- Arresting Agency: Attorney General's Office

The Court has determined that future appearance (s)
reasonably assured by his or her release on personal recognizance. or execution of an
he release of the defendant will constitute a
that the defendant be released upon the

unsecured appearance bond alone; or that t
It is therefore ORDERED

danger to the public.
following conditions:

1. You ﬁust come to court when you are told to.

2. You must give your attorney or the court clerk your address and phone number.

immediately.

31. Defendant must stay in the State of Vermont.

VIOLATIONS OF ANY OF THESE CONDITIONS IS A CRIME.
keep you in jail and you may be charged with new crimes.

the court changes the conditions.

Order of the Court:

H. B./ anBenthuysen

TJudwe H-€ VanBeuth ujgg 5 %%)

If it changes, you must tell them

If you violate any of these conditions the court may send you to jail or
You must follow these conditions until your case is closed or until

of the defendant will not be

I have received a copy of this order. I have read it. I understand it.
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Vermont Superior Court - :
Washington Criminal Division

CONDITIONS O F RELEASE

Date of Order: April 14, 2011
State v. Diaz, Cynthia J. i Defendant's Date of Birth: 02/16/1968

419-4-11 Wncr, count 1 FALSE OR FRAUDULENT RETURN
32V5894 (e)

419-4-11 Wncr, count 2 FALSE OR FRAUDULENT RETURN
325894 (e) ' o '

419-4-11 Wncry, count 3 FALSE OR FRAUDULENT RETURN
32V5894 (e ) ’

419-4-11. Wncr, count 4 FALSE OR. FRAUDULENT. RETURN. e s s s s [ S
32V5894 (e) ’

419-4-11 Wncr, count 5 FALSE OR FRAUDULENT RETURN
32v5894 (e) '

419-4-11 Wncx, count 6 FALSE OR FRAUDULENT RETURN
32V5894 (e) : '

Arresting Bgency: Attorney General's Office

The Court has determined that future appearance(s) of the defendant will not be
reasonably assured by his or her release on personal recognizance OT execution of an
unsecured appearance bond alone; OY that the release of the defendant will constitute a
danger to the public. It ig therefore ORDERED that the defendant be released upon the
following conditions: » ‘ ‘

1. You must come to court when you are told to.

2. You must give your attorney or the court clerk your address and phone pumber. If it changes, you must tell them
pmmediately. :

31. Defendant must stay in the State of Vermont.
VIOLATIONS OF ANY OF THESE CONDITIONS IS A CRIME. If you violate any of these conditions the court may send you to jail or

keep you In jail and you may be charged with new crimes. You must follow these conditions until your case is closed or until
the court changes the conditions. i

order of the Court: _&&A/Wg é(g/ (/&m 5&4%1”%@‘7/%)

H. E.ZyanBenthuysen .

T have received a copY of this order. I have read it. I understand it.

|pate | |Time |
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WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
JANET C. MURNANE
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN
CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY
GENERAL

TEL: (802) 828-3171

FAX: (802) 828-2154

TTY: (802) 828-3665

CIVIL RIGHTS: (802) 828-3657

http:/ Jwww.atg.state.vt.us

STATE OF VERMONT
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
) 109 STATE STREET -
MONTPELIER, VT
05609-1001

April 8,2011

Claire Mee, Superior Court Clerk
Vermont Superior Court
Criminal Division, Washington Unit

225 North Main St.

Barre, VT 05641

Re: State of Vermont V. Cynthia Diaz

Docket No.

‘Dear Claire:

Enclosed for filing with the Court in the above-referenced case against Ms. Diaz, please

~

ind the following:

1) Information by Attorney General with accompanying Affidavits of Probable Cause
and Summary of Income and Vermont Individual Income Tax Due from 2003 to

2008.

2) Citation to appear on April, 14,2011
3) Arrest Custody Report
4) Defendant’s Criminal History

Please send all notices of hearing and correspondence in this case to the undersigned at
the Criminal Division of the Vermont Attorney General’s Office, 109 State St., Montpelier,
Vermont 05609-1001. g

Thank you,

Enclosures

and please contact me if you need any further information at 802-828-5512.
Sincerely,
Ultan Do?l]f\
Assistant Attorney General

% VERMONT




FormNo.332 STATE OF VERMONT
Citation District Court of Vermont Count

T0: (Y '/’1“}4/\’{0\.@(\&2 CITATION okl ﬂq-iﬁﬁ
”Do%‘” 2-16=6F

BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF VERMONT, you are hereby ordered to appear
before a Judicial Officer at the District Court of Vermont, at the followmg time and place:
Unit___ Circuit

Date ‘Time.
L_4=14-1] [ | Supziol
M Racee. ﬁcoum/(/()ﬁ%la Vi %Zﬁ/i to answer to the charge of

0“ g‘r’ 1S _a 4@!3@0/’ fmvdm »H" &Jﬂww\

An information chargmg’ you with this offense will be presented at the time of your appearance. .

IF YOU DO NOT APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE ORDERED, A WARRANT WILL
BE ISSUED FOR YOUR ARREST AND YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO ADDIT]ONAL CHARGES
AND PENALTIES.

Date lssued Town/Cit ounty
Al . | y/% jldé”?/,f// ) é?cl) lﬁf“7/i”’7

S:gnature W v Title/Dept. j + /Aé,&
td v[/ E4N :

Date Signature - Defen
I received this Citation &n: * ’ ;}t}& /-ﬁ%,fy\,{/y/ Mﬁ@g ﬁ"?llr

R 5M 796 V.CL' ] - .
White - Court’s Copy . Yellow - Officer's Copy " Pink - Defendant’s Copy




Office of the
ATTORNEY
GENERAL

Montpelier,
*Verment 05609

SUPERIOR COURT CRIMINAL DIVISION
Washington Unit Docket No.

STATE OF VERMONT

V.

CYNTHIA DIAZ

INFORMATION BY ATTORNEY GENERAL

BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF VERMONT, the Attorney General
for the State of Vermont, upon his oath of office, charges:

COUNT 1
FALSE RETURN
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894E, CHARGE NAME: FALSE RETURN > $500,
OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about August 3, 2010, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
v errhont, in this county and territorial unit, was an individual who knowingly filed with
the commissioner a false tax return with the intent of evading a tax liability in an amount
exceeding $500.00: to wit, by.ﬁling with thé commissioner of taxes a Vermgnt individual
income tax return for the 2003 calendar year with an adjusted gross income of
$15,811.00, when her adjusted gross income was $57,035.78, in order to evade paying a
tax liability in the amount of $1,092.97, in violation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(¢) and
against the peace and dignity of the State. | |

PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
more than $10,000.00 or both.




Dffice of the
ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Montpelier,
rrmont 05609

COUNT 2
FALSE RETURN
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894E, CHARGE NAME: FALSE RETURN > $500
OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about August 3, 2010, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was an individual who filed with the
coMssioner a false tax return with the intent of evading a tax liability in an ainount
exceeding $500.00: to wit, by filing with the commissioner of taxes a Vermont individual
income tax retufn for the 2004 calendar year with an adjusted gross income of $4,‘1 00.00,
when her adjusted gross inéome was $35,425.34, in order to evade paying a tax liability

in the amount of $595.78, in violation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(e) and against the peace

and dignity of the State.
PENALT Y: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a ﬁne of not
more than $10,000.00 or both.
COUNT 3 ‘
FALSE RETURN -

CHARGE CODE: 32V5894E, CHARGE NAME: FALSE RETURN
OFFENSE CLASS M

On or about August 3, 2010 Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpeher
Vermont in this county and territorial unit, was an individual who filed with the
commissioner a false tax return: to wit, by filing with the comm1551§ner of taxes a
Vermont individual income tax return for the 2005 calendar year with an adjusted gross
income of $27,319.00, when her adjusted grosé income was $32,820.24, in violation of
Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(e) and against the peace and dignity of the State.

PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than one year or a fine of not
more than $1,000.00 or both.




Office of the
ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Moatpelier,
Vermont 05609

COUNT 4
FALSE RETURN : '
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894E, CHARGE NAME: FALSE RETURN > $500,
OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about August 3, 2010, Cynthia Dié.z, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was an individual who filed vﬁth the
commissioner a false tax return with the intent of evading a tax liability in an amount
exceeding $500.00: to wit, by filing with the commissioner of taxes a Vermont individual
income tax return for the 2006 calendar year with an adjﬁsted gross income of

$26,066.00, when her adjusted gross income was $74,299.25, in order to evade paying a

tax liability in the amount of $1,747.57, in violation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(e) and

against the peace and dignity of the State.

PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
more than $10,000.00 or both. :

COUNT 5
FALSE RETURN -
CHARGE CODE: 32V5894E, CHARGE NAME: FALSE RETURN > $500,

OFFENSE CLASS: F

On or about August 3, 2010, Cynthia Diaz, of Coventry, Vermont, at Montpelier,
Vermont, in this county and territorial unit, was an individual who filed with the
commissioner a false tax return with the intent of evading a tax liability in an amount
exceeding $500.00: to Wi’[, by filing with the commissioner of taxes a Vermont individual
income tax return for the 2007 caiendar year with an adjusted gross income of
$28,779.00, when her adjusted gross income was $94,453.63, in ofder to evade paying a
tax lability in the amount of $3,043.29, in violation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(e) and

against the peace and dignity of the State.
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PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than three years or a fine of not
more than $10,000.00 or both.

COUNT 6
FALSE RETURN

CHARGE CODE: 32V5894E, CHARGE NAME: FALSE RETURN $500 OR LESS,

OFFENSE CLASS: M

On or about Aﬁgﬁst 3, 2010,> Cynthia Diaz, of Covemry, Vermont, at Mbntpelier,
Vermont, in this county and territorial uﬁt, was an individual who filed With the
commissioner a false tax return with the intent of evading a tax liability in an amount of
$500.00 or less: tolwit, by filing with the commissioner of taxes a Vermont individual
income tax return for the 2008 calendar year with an adjusted gross income of
$30,732.00, when her adjusted gross income was $51,791.70, in order to evade paying a
tax liability in the amount of $158.5 3, in violation of Title 32 V.S.A. § 5894(e) and.
against the peace and dignity of the State.

PENALTY: Imprisonment for not more than one year or a fine of not
more than $1,000.00 or both.

Dated this é) day of April, 2011.

STATE OF VERMONT

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

" ULTAN DOYLEE




' day of April, 2011.

Superior Court Judge

Ofhice of the
ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Montpelier,
Vermont 05609

This information was presented to me and I have found probable cause this




AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Now Comes Detective Darin Barber of the Vermont Attorney General’s Office, affiant, -
being duly sworn and on oath, deposes and says he has probable cause to believe that Cynthia
Diaz (DOB 2/16/68) has on or about August 3, 2010 committed four FELONIES and two
MISDEMEANORS FOR FILING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT RETURN, in violation of
Title 32 VSA, Section 5894(¢).

1.

[ am a certified full-time law enforcement officer in the State of Vermont and
have been employed as a criminal investigator by the Vermont Attorney General's
Office since July, 2008.

The information in this affidavit derives from an investigation conducted by the
Vermont Attorney General’s Office in coordination with former State Tax
Investigator Frank Chapman. The information in this affidavit also derives from
an investigation conducted by Patti Palmer, a tax examiner, who is currently
employed by the Vermont Department of Taxes. In drafting this affidavit, I

reviewed the results of both investigations.

The Chapman Investigation

The investigation conducted by Mr. Chapman revealed that Ms, Diaz failed to file
Vermont State Income Tax returns. for the tax years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006,
2007, and 2008 and that she was a resident of Vermont and had taxable income
for those tax years. The investigation also revealed that Ms, Diaz owed state
income tax payments in excess of $500 for each of those tax yeats, with the

exception of tax year 2005.

Based on the results of Mr. Chapman’s investigation, 1 drafted an affidavit of
probable cause to support the filing of charges against Ms. Diaz for failure to file
tax returns and failure to pay taxes for the years 2004, 2005, 2007, 2008, and
2009. This affidavit, which was dated February 12, 2010, is incorpofated by
reference herein.

In an information dated February 12, 2010, the State of Vermont charged Ms:
Diaz with five felony counts of failure to file a tax return and failure to pay taxes
for the years 2004, 2005, 2007, 2008, and 2009. These charges are still pending.

The Palmer Investigation

~ On September 13, 2010, Brenda Vovakes, Director of Compliance at the Vermont

Department of Taxes, delivered to tax examiner, Patti Palmer, 2003, 2004, 2005,
2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009 filed returns for Ms. Diaz. All seven tax returns had
been prepared by Randall Northrup, CPA for Ms. Diaz. Each tax return was
signed on August 3, 2010. The income reported on Ms. Diaz’s filed 2003-2008
Vermont Income Tax Returns was as follows:



10.

11.

12,

2003 Vermont Income Tax Return
Adjusted Gross Income reported

Wages: Newport Car Wash & Mini Mart
Wages: Gray’s Paving & Sealing

Total income shown on return

2004 Vermont Income Tax Return

~ Adjusted Gross Income reported

Wages: Spates Construction
Wages: Shiva Retail Services
Wages: Newport Car Wash & Mini Mart

Total income shown on return

2005 Vermont Income Tax Return
Adjusted Gross Income reported

Wages: Town of Coventry

Wages: Gray’s Paving and Sealing, Inc.
Capital Gain

Interest

Dividends

Total income shown on return
2006 Vermont Income Tax Return
Adjusted Gross Income reported
Wages: Town of Coventry

Total income shown on return

2007 Vermont Income Tax Return
Adjusted Gross Income reported

Wages: Town of Coventry
Interest ‘

Total income shown on return
2008 Vermont Income Tax Return

Adjusted Gross Income reported
Wages: Town of Coventry

$15,811.00

$ 30275
15,508.00

$15.810.75

$4,100.00

$1,546.65-
466.89
2,086.52

$4,100.06

$27,319.00

$ 24,639.24
1,600.00
587.00
275.00
218.00

$27319.24

$26,066.00
$26,066.12

$26,066.12

$ 28,779.00

$27,697.86
1,081.00

$28,778.86



13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Total income shown on return $ 30,941.96

'On September 24, 2010, Ms. Palmer requested copies of all source documents

used to prepare these returns from M. Northrop. On October 06, 2010, she
received copies of the federal returns and W-2s as requested.

Ms. Palmer’s review of the returns showed that Ms. Diaz provided Mr. Northrop,
with only wage income for years 2003, 2004, 2006 and 2008. On her 2005 return,
wages, interest, dividends and a capital gain were reported. On the 2007 return,
wages and interest were reported. No other types of income were reported.

Ms. Palmer prepared a Summary of Income and Vermont Individual Income Tax
Due (incorporated by reference herein). The source documents for this summary
were: Federal returns and W-2s provided by Randall Northrop, CPA, Schedule of
Vermont Income and Wire Transfers and Wage and Income transcripts from the
Internal Revenue Service. To calculate an estimated tax due for the years 2003
through 2008 the Taxpayer was assessed as head of household with 2 dependents.
Taxpayer has a Time Deposit account and a Savings account in the Pribanco
International LTD Bank in the Bahamas. The investment income residing in
these offshore accounts disqualifies Taxpayer from the Earned Income Tax
Credit. The estimated tax calculations for 2003 through 2008 are as follows:

The 2003 estimated assessment included a Vermont Adjusted Gross Income of
$57,035.78; a Standard Deduction of $7,000.00; Exemption of $9,150.00;
Vermont Taxable Income of $40,885.78; Vermont Income Tax of $1,572.00;
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld of $479.03; and a Vermont Income Tax Due
of $1,092.97. : '

The 2004 estimated assessment included a Vermont Adjusted Gross Income of
$35,425.34; a Standard Deduction of $7,150.00; Exemption of $9,300.00;
Vermont Taxable Income of $1 8,975.34; Vermont Income Tax of $682; Credit
for Vermont Taxes Withheld of $86.22; and a Vermont Income Tax Due of
$595.78.

The 2005 estimated assessment included a Vermont Adjusted Gross Income of
$32,820.24; a Standard Deduction of $7,300.00; Exemption of $9,600.00;
Vermont Taxable Income of $1 5,920.24; Vermont Income Tax of $574.00; Credit
for Vermont Taxes Withheld of $841.83; and an overpayment of $267.83. This
overpayment is not refundable due to the statute requiring a return to be filed
within 3 years of the due date of the return.

The 2006 estimated assessment included a Vermont Adjusted Gross Income of
$74,299.25; a Standard Deduction of $7,550.00; Exemption of $9,900.00;
Vermont Taxable Income of $56,849.25; Vermont Income Tax of $2,616.00;
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld of $868.43 and a Vermont Income Tax Due
of $1,747.57. ~



20,

21.

22.

The 2007 estimated assessment included a Vermont Adjusted Gross Income of
$94,453.63; a Standard Deduction of $7,850.00; Exemption of $10,200.00;
Vermont Taxable Income of $76,403.63; Vermont Income Tax of $3,966.00;
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld of $922. 71 and a Vermont Income Tax Due
of $3,043.29.

The 2008 estimated assessment included a Vermont Adjusted Gross Income of
$51,791.70; a Standard Deduction of $8,000.00; Exemption of $10,500.00;
Vermont Taxable Income of $33,291.70; Vermont Income Tax of $1,197.00;
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld of $1,038.47; and a Vermont Income Tax
Due of $158.53.

Conclusion: The 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 Vermont income tax
returns, as filed, are inaccurate. Taxpayer owes Vermont income tax for 2003,
2004, 2006, 2007 and 2008, Vermont income tax due is over $500.00 for 2003,
2004, 2006 and 2007. Tax due is under $500.00 for 2008. Based upon these facts
and circumstances, this officer believes that probable causes exists to charge
Cynthia Diaz (DOB 2/16/68) with the offenses of FILING A FALSE OR
FRAUDULENT RETURN, in violation of Title 32 VSA, Section 5894(e).

NP

Affiant- Darin Barber

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this;;'Eﬁ "l"“day of I/ /

, 2011,

%M/up 7// Opsa

Notary "Public /



AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Now Comes Detective Darin Barber of the Vermont Attorney General’s Office, affiant, being
_ duly sworn and on oath, deposes and says he has probable cause to believe that Cynthia
Diaz, DOB 2/16/68 has on or about 04/15/2004, 04/15/2005, 04/17/2007, 04/15/2008, and
04/15/2009 committed the offenses of FELONY FAILURE TO FILE TAX RETURN, a
violation of Title 32 VSA, Section 5894(d); has on or about 04/ 15/2004, 04/15/2005,
04/17/2007, 04/15/2008, and 04/15/2009 committed the offenses of FELONY FAILURE
TO PAY TAX, a violation of Title 32 VSA, Sect1on 5894(d)

INTRODUCT_ION

1. I am a certified full—tinie law enforcement officer in the State of Vermont and have |
been employed as a criminal investigator by the Vermont Attorney General's Office since
July, 2008. :

2. In December, 2008, an investigation was opened into activities of Cynthia Diaz. Asa
result of that investigation, it was learned.that Diaz failed to file Vermont State Income Tax
returns for the tax years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008, Further investigation
. revealed that Diaz was a resident of the State of Vermont and had taxable income for those
tax years. State Tax Investlgator Frank Chapman calculated the income tax payments due
from Diaz from those years, usmg the information available to him. Those calculations
indicated that Diaz owed state income tax payments in excess of $500 for each of those tax
years, with thie exception of tax year 2005. The tax due for 2005 was less than $500, and
therefore the failure to pay that tax, and the failure to file a return for that year, are
misdemeanors for which the statute of limitations has expired. For each of the remaining
years, probable cause exists that Diaz failed to file a tax return with intent to evade a tax
liability, where the amount of tax evaded was in excess of $500.00 in a single calendar year,
a felony. In addition, for-¢ach of the remaining years, probable cause exists that Diaz, with
intent to evade a tax 11ab111ty, failed to pay a tax when due, where the amount of tax-evaded
was in excess of $500 00 in a single calendar year.

3. . The information in this affidavit derives from the investigation conducted by thé
Vermont Attorhey General’s Office in coordination with State Tax Investigator Frank
‘ Chapman the results of which I have reviewed. That investigation included obtamlng and
reviewing the following documents relating to Diaz:

Vermont Homestead Declarations ,
Chittenden Bank Statements and Dep051ts
Community National Bank Statements and Deposits
Wire Transfers

~ Town of Coventry Payroll Check Warrant Reports
Town of Coventry Pay Stubs 4
Gray's Paving & Sealing W-2's
Vermont Department of Labor data




Vermont Department of Motor Vehicle license and registration records, and
_ Vermont Department of Taxes archives. :

DIAZ RESIDENCY IN VERMONT

3. The Declaration of Vermont Homestead Form must be filed by Vermont residents
who own and occupy a Vermont homestead on April 1¥, Examination of such forms filed by
Diaz establish that she was a resident of Vermont from at least 2004 to 2009. Diaz filed such
declarations on or about April 15, 2004, April 5, 2005, April 1, 2006, February 1, 2007,
April 9, 2008, and February 20, 2009. In each case, the completed declaration showed
Coventry, Vermont to be Cynthia J. Diaz's legal residence.

4. Ms. Diaz has had a Vermont driver's license since at least 2002. Ms. Diaz earned
Vermont income during the years 2003 through 2008 from employment. Ms. Diaz was
employed at Gray's Paving and Sealing, Inc. at least durinig 2003. Ms Diaz was elected as
Town Clerk and Town Treasurer for the Town of Coventry in March, 2004, and has served
in that capacity to date. I therefore have probable cause t0 believe that Ms. Diaz was a
Vermont resident for the years 2003 — present. - S, ‘

'DIAZ VERMONT INCOME

5. The investigation also disclosed that Ms. Diaz ecarned income in Vermont during the
years in question. This was determined by the review of Ms. Diaz’s checking account and
. employers’ records. In particular, the following records were examined:

Chittenden Bank Personal Checkihg Account statements and deposits for
Cynthia J, Diaz. e

Community National Bank Personal Check Account statements and deposits
for Cynthia J. Diaz. '

TéWn of Coventry Payroll Check Warrants and Town of Coventry Individual
Pay Stubs for Cynthia J. Diaz.

Wire Transfers into Diaz’s bank accounts for the tax years 2006, 2007, 2008, .
and 2009 (partial year). : -

Gray's Paving and Sealing, Inc. W-2 for 2003 for Cynthia J. Diaz from the
Department of Taxes archives.

VERMONT INCOME TAX DUE

0. Using' these records, a summary of Income and Vermont Individual Income Tax
Due was compiled. To calculate an estimated tax due for the years.2003 through 2008 the
Taxpayer was assessed as single with no dependents. Because gross payroll amounts were




not available, the Taxpayer was not given credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld for the yéars

..—2004 and-2005-as onlythe- net payroll amount was used. 1o calculate the estimated Vermont

Individual Income Tax Due for those years.

7. . The estimated tax calculations, as determi‘nedAby Investigator Chapman, for 2003
through 2008 are as follows: '

‘2003

Vermont Adjusted Gross Income: $56,826.71
Standard Deduction | ' ' $4,750.00'
Exemption | . $3,050.00
Vermont Taxable Income } ‘ ~ $‘49,026.71 ‘

- Vermont Income Tax | V ‘ A - $2,509.00
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld . $473.64
Vérmont Income Tax Due ' i $2,035.36-

This estimated asséssment may not include all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the

‘best information available at this timte. This estimated assessment may be revised when/if

better information becomes available.

2004 .

‘ Vermont Adjusted Groés Income: $33,758.54
Standard Deduction . | T $4,850.00
Exemption _ 4 ' : | . $3,100.00
Vermont Taxable ,Income | : - $25,808.54

* Vermont Income Tax ‘ ‘ I $931.00
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld ‘ s $0.00
Vermont Income Tax Due o 93100

Because gross payroll amounts were not available for 2004, the Taxpayer was not given
credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld as only the net payroll amount was used to calculate the ~
ostimated Vermorit Individual Income Tax Due. This estimated assessment may not include




“all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the best information available at this time. This

_ assessment may be revised when/if better information becomes available.

2005

© Vermont Adjusted Gross Indoﬁe: o | _ $19,429.28
Standard Deduction ‘ ~ $5,000.00
Exempfion o . : . | $3,200.06 '
Vermont Taxable Income . $1 1,229.28
Vermont Income Tax - $405.00 |
Credit for Vermont Taxés Witﬁheld , : $0.00

Vermont Income Tax Due $405.00

‘Because gross payroll amounts were not available for 2005, the Taxpayer was not given
credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld as only the net payroll amount was used to calculate the
estimated Vermont Individual Income Tax Due. This estimated assessment may not include
all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the best information available at this time. This

assessment may be revised when/if better information becomes available.

2006 .

Vermont Adjusted Gross Income: : $68,644.33
Standard Deduction.  © . - o $5,150.od
Exempti;)n' 4 ' $3,300.00
Vermo.nt Taxable Ir;cc;me | ' $60,194.33
Verrﬁont Income Tax | '. - $3,220.00
Credit for Vérmont Taxes Withheld | .' $775.21
Vermont Income Tax Due A $2,444.7 9

This estimated assessment may not include all Taxpayet income but it is based upon the

best information available at this time. This assessment may be revised when/if better
information becomes available. '




2007

VermdntﬂAdjll—s?ezTi Gross Income: " 7$91,580.80
Standard Deduction | | $5,350.00

" Bxemption S - . $3,400.00
Verrﬁoﬁt Taxable I'nc.o‘me _ o - $82,83 0.8(.).

~ Vermont Incéme Tax ) | A $4,893.00
Cre;dit for Vermont Taxes Withheld o $863.63
Vermont In~come Tax Due . | $4,029.97

This estimated assessment may not include all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the
best information available at this time. This assessment may be revised when/if better
information becomes available. ' ‘

2008
Vermont Adjusted Gross Income: o $51,791;90'
Standard Deduction | : | - $5450.00
Exemption - ' ~ : a $3_,500.06
Vefmont Taxable Iiicome | $42,841 .90
Vermont Income Tax $1,914.00 »
Credit for Vermont Taxes Withheld C $1,03847

. Vermont Income Tax Due | | ‘ $875.53

This estimated assessment may not iniclude all Taxpayer income but it is based upon the
best information available at this time. This assessment may be revised when/if better
information becomes available. ' o '

8. Tax Investigator Frank Chapman reported that he performed a diligent search of
Vermont Department of Taxes records and archives, and that there is no record of Cynthia J.
Diaz filing a Vermont Individual Income Tax Return for the years 2003, 2004, 2005, 20006,
2007, and/or 2008. This search was updated on February 5,2010, and as of that date none

~ of these.returné had been filed.

9. On February.11, 2010, I went to the Coventry Town Clerk’s Office in order to speak
with Cynthia Diaz. I identified myself to her and explained why I was there, and she agreed

" to speak withme. I asked Diaz why she did not file tax returns in 2003 through 2008. Diaz




stated that she did not think she had made enough rnohey after her child support deductions

information on child support deductions. She advised she had not, Diaz again stated that
after the child support deductions, she did not think she made enough money per year to file.

I then used the year 2008 as an example and explained to Diaz that she made a Gross Income
of $51,791.90. After deductions, including her child support she still hada taxable income of
around $40,000.00. I asked her if she thought she did not have to file on that amount of
money. She did not answer and asked me where I got those figures.. I explained through
search warrants of her banking accounts and wire transfers. She asked when she would geta

~ copy of those figures, I advised her upon arraignment. ' '

10. 1 asked Diaz where the wire transfer money came from. Diaz advised it came from
her father in law who lives in Panama. She explained that her ex-husband is supposed to pay
her child support of six thousand dollars a year, three thousand dollars for each of her two
children. He never pays it, so her father in law sends the morniey from Panama. She advised
. her ex-husband resides in Panama as well,so she is unable to take him to court on the
support issue. Iasked Diaz if she had anything to add about the failure to file her tax returns.
She said no, other than she would like to resolve this issue and she did not think she made
enough income to have to file. Diaz was then cited and I left the Town Clerk's Office.

11. . Upon returning to my office, I checked the report of Tax Investigator Frank
Chapman, Vermont Department of Taxes, and discovered Cynthia Diaz received more than
the six thousand dollars a year in wire transfer money, as she had stated: ~

Year 2003- She received $35,940.00 in transfers.
Year 2004- She received $9;220.00 in transfers.
. Year 2006-She received $12,185.00 in transfers.

. Year 2007-She received $11,980.00 in transfers.

Year 2008-She received $21,060.00 in transfers.

There are no figures for the yeaf 2005, and the total wire transfer money she received for the
five years is $90,385.00. ' ' '

D

Affiant- Darin Barber

. '
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this / cQ\p\day of ﬁ@/lﬁ an I , 2010.

/é‘mmo @ﬂét;/ ¥4

- Notary Public

each year. Iasked Diaz if she had checked the tax guidelines on when you must file or for .



Cynthia J. Diaz

Summary of Income and Vermont Individual Income Tax Due v
Source: Schedule of Vermont Income for the Years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008
* Payroll Summary of 2006, 2007, and 2008 . ‘

prp: 03/22/2011

Description

2003

Gray's Paving & Sealing, Inc.
Newport Car Wash
moorrmmnw:m\\nnno::ﬁﬂ:m Income
"From Wire Transfers to Chittenden
Cash Deposits .

Check from Sonia Curtis

Totals

-+ 2004
Town of Coventry
Gray's Paving & Sealing, Inc.. .
Newport Carwash
Shiva Retail
Spates Construction
Bookkeeping/Accounting income
From Wire Transfers to Chittenden
Cash Deposits
Check from Sonia Curtis
Totals

Vt. Income
or Gross

Wages

$15,508.00
$302.75
$2,657.23
$35,940.00
$2,477.80
$150.00

Vermont
Withholding

Tax

$473.64
$5.39

.$57,035.78

$479.03

$10,860.59

$4,997.41

$2,086.52
$466.89

$1,546.65 .

$5,897.28
-$9,220.00
$300.00
$50.00

$48.58
$7.64
$30.00

$35,425.34

$86.22

Vermont ’ Vermont Vermont Vermont Vermont

Adjusted Standard Taxable Income Withholding ~ Income

Gross income  Deductions Exemptions Income Tax Tax ~Tax Due
$57,035.78 $7,000.00 $9,150.00  $40,885.78 ~ $1,572.00 $479.03 $1,092.97

$35,425.34 $7,150.00  $9,300.00 - $18,97534  $682.00 $86.22  $595.78



Cynthia J. Diaz

Summary of Income and Vermont Individual Income Tax Due

Source: Schedule of Vermont Income for the Years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008
payroll Summary of 2006, 2007, and 2008 )

prp: 03/22/2011 ,

Vt. Income Vermont Vermont
- or Gross Withholding  Adjusted Standard -

Description immwm Tax Gross Income  Deductions mxvamv:m
2007 v

Town of Coventry . $27,697.86 $922.71

Closing USA LLC Escrow Account $38,333.88

North Country Mountaineers, Inc. $125.00 . -

Bookkeeping/Accounting income $35.00

Edward Jones v $15,031.89

Lisa Marie Dasroches . $20.00

Don Bowen . $10.00

Walter Tarbox © $100.00

Interest $1,086.00

Dividends « $34.00 ’

From Wire Transfers $11,980.00

Totals $94,453.63 $922.71 $94,453.63 $7,850.00 $10,200.00
N_com

Town of Coventry $30,731.70 $1,038.47

From Wire Transfers $21,060.00
"Totals ’ $51,791.70 $1,038.47 $51,791.70 $8,000.00 muo.moo.oo
Calculations: ) -

Taxpayer was assessed as Head of
Household with 3 mxm?uzo:m.
Withholding was not available

in 2004 from Town of Coventry
and Gray's Paving & Sealing.

Vermont Vermont Vermont Vermont

Taxable Income Withholding Income

Income - Tax Tax Tax Due
$76,403.63 mwbmm.cc 492271 $3,043.29

mwwkwﬁho $1,197.00 $1,038.47 $158.53



VERMONT OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
ARREST SUMMARY REPORT/BAIL STATEMENT

CASE # 10AG000010 ARRESTING OFFICER: Darit Barber AGENCY VTAG

* LAST NAME: Diaz  FIRST NAME: Cynthia - MIDDLE NAME: Jean
* STREET ADDRESS:2550 Coventry Station Road CTY, STATE, ZIP Coventry, Vermont 05825.

* DOB'02/16/1968 POB 4 SOCIAL SECURITY #  redacted

* PREVIOUS FULL ADDRESS PO Box 343 Newport, Vermont 05855

* HOW LONG AT PRESENT ADDRESS *HOW LONG AT PREVIOUS ADDRESS -
HOME PHONE NUMBER (8025754-2586 WORK PHONE NUMBER (802)754-2288
*OCCUPATION Coventry Town Clerk *EMPLOYER Town of Coventry

EMPLOYER ADDRESS Main Street Coventry, Vermont *HOW LONG EMPLOYED 2004 to present

STATE ID# 292432 FBH ~ LICENSE #31842204 STATE Vermont "

SEX: F RACE: W HEIGHT: 05°06> WEIGHT: 150 lbs.

EYE COLOR: BLU HAIR COLOR: BRO

*MARITAL STATUS: DIV (ALIAS NAME(S)

SCARS / MARKS /TATOOS / ETC _

" OTHER (glasses, beard, etc)

* TIES. TO THE COMMUNITY
* Is defendant currently on probation? N " * Were alcohol and/or drugs a factor in the offense? N
* Were weapons a factor in the offense? N - * How much cash on hand does defendant have?

ARREST DATA

* OFFENSE NAME: Failure to File Tax i{etum‘s
TITLE: 32 SECTION: 5894(d) OFFENSE CODE TIME / DATE OFFENSE:2003-2008

* OFFENSE NAME: Failuré to Pay Tax . ,
TITLE: 32 SECTION: 5894(d) OFFENSE CODE TIME / DATE OFFENSE: 2003-2008

* OFFENSE NAME:

TITLE: SECTION: . ' OFFENSE CODE TIME / DATE OFFENSE:

OFFENSE LOCATION Coventry, Vermont TOWN CODE 1005
ARREST/CITATION LOCATION Coventry, Vermont TOWN CODE 1005

.CITED ON- 02-11-2010 TO APPEAR-02-18-2010

FINGERPRINTS- VINE SYSTEM OR CARDS Officer/PD DATE-
JUVENILE INFORMATION _ ‘

FATHER / LAST NAME ' ~ FIRST MIDDLE

MOTHER / LAST NAME . FIRST : MIDDLE

*THIS INFORMATION MUST BE PROVIDED WHEN MAKING BAIL CALL
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WILLIAM H. SORRELL TEL: (802) 828-3171

ATTORNEY GENERAL FAX: (802) 828-21,
! -2154
JANET C. MURNANE TTY: (802) 828-3665
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

CIVIL RIGHTS: (802) 828-3657
WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN
CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY

© http://www.atg.state.vt.us
GENERAL tpi// '8

STATE OF VERMONT :
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 STATE STREET '
MONTPELIER, VT
05609-1001

January 12,2011

Marna Murray, Court Manager
Vermont Superior Court
Criminal Division, Washington Unit
255 N. Main Street, Suite 1

Barre, VT 05641

RE: State v. Cynthia Diaz, Docket No.: 171-2-10 Wner

Dear Marna:
The above captioned case was set for a status conference on November 5, 2010. On
December 4, 2010, Defense counsel filed a‘motion to continue, which was granted. Since that

time no other court dates been scheduled. I would be grateful if a status conference could be
scheduled as soon as possible.

Sincerely,
|t
Ultan Doyle
Assistant Attorney General

cc: Maggie Vincent, Esq.

»~~ VERMONT
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'STATE OF VERMONT
JLATION/MOTION FOR CONTINUA

} lﬁr DISTRICT COURT OF VERMONT
"0 SUPERIOR COURT OF VERMONT

UNIT_NQ.‘_? V;,z UK e CIRCUIT

‘ ~COUNTY * .
e+ DOCKET NGy 01 ,:wﬂ JUte oo

 LThe undersigned counsel and parties request tht the — M{M Layite
A now set for it / / / U be contlnugd at least unt11
- (date) -

| Y (TS B
2 (Crumnal Cases) This case was arralgned on - v Mgl oo T

»'[f’ M } A 7‘ A
(type of vhearmg)

ClVll Cases The com lamt was ﬁled on AR R S SRR BN T
( ) p - @ﬂ@‘ (;(iéte) o o e o
23 Th.lS motlon is bemg ﬁled by D Plamtlff/State A
' (If stlpulatlon please indicate 3% Defendant/]uvemle A
initiating party.)  Oother B ,
4 The gason for this requested delay is as foll (Be Spec1ﬁc) . w
UANAR 2 Vg ¥ ELE) M«r x’ 3“@“{“@1" LL&/Z&& ?i 7{“"5* 1l h’é"’e"f:r“’:_v
- Sléa'tr‘e o] iS te/Plamtlffs Attorney ¢ Date . . Slgna ‘ure of Defendant’s/Juve?rllcs'Attorney Date ; /-
: ‘e:.L?f“}t{/w t)ki |4 .c:éﬁ’,% jfl/“f 5}{“{2&}}'; gﬁwag;w {/{,,.x{,f/@;{j u}’/; iR
ngnature of PIamtlff (cwnl case) ‘ (,‘D?“\"J Mw.« ngnature of Defendan'f/IJuvemle : ' Date
R ; § L AR If juvenilc.cdsé, or defddddnt 1s ,dndér 18:
'Si‘gn’zi‘t‘ure of Probation Officer/SRS Workér ’ “Dat»eu — I I Signatiire of Parerit or Guardian . Date
NOTE: FILE ALL COPIES WITH THE COURT. YOU WILL RECEIVE A COPY WITH THE
COURT'S DECISION ' ‘ - - :
, ACTION BY COURT/NOTICE OF HEARING
»[d-Denied...Cot merits: .. N i -
~ . U : PR
. Signature of J ud‘g'ei» Date ‘
‘ : B - Typ ofHea’._'ng‘v -l Datev _ | Tix '
This matter has been rescheduled for{ = SoTea on| . a ne : ‘;ﬁ ‘

v -bg,,@erk's Initials v
©e ____ Plaintiffs Attorney : P;obz{;ion and Parole Office o
a State's Attomey o Department of SRS
"Public Defender - . Guardian Ad Litem-
*v o Defendant’s Attomey imeee ‘Other:

Rev. 7/03 SML R ‘D’féfi:ib'ﬁt‘ion«:-“l C'opy'«-CQ‘urtq 1 ggeyﬁgjqintiffs‘Attomée)r‘~ 1 Copy ~ Deferidant's Attoméy 1 Copy ~ Continuance File




MEGCEIVEMR

CRIMINAL




Form No 418

" STATE OF VERMONT

S ULATION/MOTION FOR CONTINUA

Sluts
CIAi T mv Pz

* 1. The undersigned counsel and parties request that the

(YDISTRICT COURT OF VERMONT
O SUPERIOR COURT OF VERMONT

o
UNIT NO. \WJ—V\/\%%‘%%Y
DOCKETNO. 171 -2-/0 wncy”

CUV&C&WW

/ (type of hearing)
now set for | S/10 be continued, at least until
, ’ (date) (date)
2. (Criminal Cases) This case was arraigned on
} (date)
(Civil Cases) The complaint was filed on
(date)
3. This motion is being filed by: - [ Plaintiff/State
(If stlpulatlon, please indicate i Defendarnt/Juvenile
initiating party.) ] Other

4. The reason for this requested delay is as follo
Napa yeceivite
UM, (€ L0

(Be %@W M‘?‘%g AC
a/&,@(ﬂﬂ

_Pleage (N
(7

0@ X |ALLet 0

L.2.4

Signdtute of Stgte/Plaintiffs Attorney ~Date

! vl€

ARG

a@%é)fl% OE\M

Signajure of Defendant’ s/Juvem Date /
/17 / .

(H)

Signature of Plaintiff (civil case) Date Signature of Dcfendant/.l uvenile
1f juvenile case, or defendant is under 18:
Signature of Probation Officer/SRS Worker Date Signature of Parent or Guardian

Date }

NOTE: FILE ALL COPIES WITH THE COURT. YOU WILL RECEIVE A COPY WITH THE

COURT'S DECISION.

O Granted [ Denied Comments:

ACTION BY COURT/NOTICE OF HEARING

This matter has been ’resghedu]&a.d for}.-

Signature of Judge Date
Type of Hearing Date Time AM
at PM

‘Plaintiffs Attorney ™
State's At rney

cC:

Public Defender
Defendants Attorney . Other:

Rev. 7/03 SML - Distribution: 1 Copy ~ Court

Date coples Sent to partxes

1 Copy ~ Plaintiffs Atforney

‘ Clerk's Initials

Probanon and Parol,e Office
e e Departrrienit' ofSRS
Guardian Ad Litem

1 Copy ~ Defendant's Attorney 1 Copy ~ Continuance File
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Mermont Supesrior Court
Sashingtor Criminel Dilvision
285 Mo. Main Streef, Suite 1
S Barre, Wermont #5641
s e rmontludiciary . org - (B892) 4794257
Maggle Vincent PO, Esq.
C 237 Morth Main Streetl
Barre VT 25641
NOTIOCE 0 F HEARING

Ocotober 1, 2910
al ws. Diaz, Cynthis

Re: Attorney Gener
1-2-18 hintr

Docket No,. 17124

This is to notify you to appesr at the Uourl named above in connection with
tha above-named case for the Following: ‘

Status Conferencs

Friday Hovember &, 2018 at 42:1% PM

5]

Defendant must ﬁ@rﬁohally present. FATLURE TO APPEAR MAY RFSULT TH AN ARRFST

be
WARRANT BEING'Iﬁﬁﬁﬁm. ‘ q::i::::i::;;i .
‘ . Criminahﬁﬁi:iiiﬁn Clerk

Attorney Doyle representing Attornaey Genersl
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MAR 222010
vv2h¢n niaz '
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i

: Mareh 19, 2810
fler Attorney *%armra} we, Diaz, Cynthis
Docket, No., 171-2-18 Wner
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named case for the Tfollowing:

the abo-

Washington )
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$ 39 PH

16, 28148 st 9
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trict Court of Vermon®

Unit #3, Washington Circuit
255 Mo. Main Street, Suite 1

. ﬁ&rﬁw,'va“mbﬂf_ﬂﬁﬁﬁl
v Mermontludiciary.org -~ (882) 4784282

Cynthia Diaz - o Pl
PO Box 24 : .
Covantry VT 28825

0F  HEARITING G

: . Fabruary 18, 2819
Ra ﬂttarn@y General vs, Giazy Cynthia

Docket No. : IaTe .
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STATE OF VERMONT FII . ED
DISTRICT COURT OF VERMONT

Unit No. 3, Washington Circuit

FEB 192010
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE Disted f Vermont

Date of Order: February 13JnitNos 3, Washington Circuit

State v. Diaz, Cynthia Defendant's Date of Birth: 02/16/1968

171-2-10 Wncr, count 1 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
' 32V5894 (d) ‘
171-2-10 Wncr, count 2 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
32V5894 (d)
171-2-10 Wncr, count 3 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
, 32v5894 (d)
171-2-10 Wncr, count 4 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
32V5894 (d) .
171-2-10 Wncr, count 5 FATLURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
32V5894 (d) o ‘
171-2-10 Wncr, count 6 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
. 32v5894(d)
171-2-10 Wncr, count 7 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
32v5894 (d) v
171-2-10 Wncr, count 8 FATLURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
' 32v5894 (d) o
- 171-2-10 Wncr, count 9 ‘FAI_LURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
32V5894 (d)
171-2-10 Wncr, count 10 FAILURE TO PAY TAX OR FILE TAX RETURN GREATER THAN $500
32v5894 (d)
Arresting Agency: Attorney General's Office

The Court has determined that future appearance(s) of the defendant will not be
reasonably assured by his or her release on personal recognizance or execution of an
unsecured appearance bond alone; or that the release of the defendant will constitute a
danger to the public. It is therefore ORDERED that the defendant be released upon the
following conditions: '

1. You must come to court when you are told to.

2. You must give your attorney or the court clerk your.address and phone number. If it changes, you must tell them
immediately. )

3. ~ You must not be charged with or have probable cause found for a new offense while this case is open.
31. You shall report to VSP-Middlesex within 3 business days for taking of photograph and fingerprints.
VIOLATIONS OF ANY OF THESE CONDITIONS IS A CRIME. If you violate any of these conditions the court may send you to Jail or

keep you in jail and you may be charged with new crimes.  You must follow these conditions until your case is closed or until
the court changes the conditions. ‘

Ordex of the)jégurt: U’I/L/('[][ 6” /L‘/] (j‘ m '/sm ‘kb

Brian J. earson

B

I have received a copy of this order. I have read it. I understand it.

[ 1T 1 —

|Date | |Time | | Dgfendant -

S | 140 || o thue 1/ oo
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CR08-10244 ‘
SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF VERMONT
COUNTY OF ORLEANS, ss.

TO: Investigator Thomas E. Howell or Any Vermont Law Enforcement Officer.

You are hereby commanded to search:

The offices of the Town Clerk and Treasurer for the town of Coventry, Vermont. Said offices are
located within a white, two story wood framed building, bearing the name Community Center
over the Main Street door, specifically identified and located at 168 Main Street in the town of

Coventry, Vermont.
for the following described property or object(s):

to include computers, computer software, computer hardware, computer disks, computer disk
drives, computer monitors, computer printers, computer modems, tape drives, disk application
programs, data disks, system disk operating systems, magnetic media floppy disks, zip drives,
CD-ROMs, DVD-ROMs, hardware and software operating manuals, digital cameras, computer
scanners, and electronic storage data devices such as thumb drives and all other external

storage devices;

to include all financial information files for the Town of Coventry, such ali banking, lending or all .
other financial institution account information, to include record of deposit, monthly statements,
cancelled checks and accompanying ledgers, journals, spreadsheets, notebooks, records of
account receivable, records of account payable, records of payroll, records of purchases and
disbursements;. :

serving this warrant and making the search fbetween the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.mf’—

{,e(fjccgpt{gm 4Ly within -] J— days from the date hereof, and if the property or object(s) be
found there, 10 seize it, prepare a written inventory of it, and bring such property, object(s) or

inventory before the District Court of Vermont, Unit No. lil, Orleans Circuit.

This warrant is issued upon'the basis of an affidavit and ﬁndihg of probable cause by me, filed '

with the clerk of that unit. ( . |
' L (D12
& [ 77U day of January, 2009. el et

Dated at Newport , County of Orleans, this

\\ ’ o
A ~ N A

N . U
N . s T T, .

Judicial Officer =




CR08-10244
STATE OFVERMONT

APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT WITH AFFIDAVIT
A. APPLICATION

Investigator Thomas E. Howell requests the Honorable Judge Walter Morris to issue a warrant
to search'

The offices of the Town Clerk and Treasurer for the town of Coventry, rVermont Said offices are
located within a white, two story wood framed building, bearing the name Commumty Center
over the Main Street door specifically identified and located at 168 Main Street rn the town of
Coventry, Vermont. t

for the following property or object(s):

to include computers, computer software, computer hardware computer disks, computer disk
drives, computer monitors, computer printers, computer modems tapeudrrves,id]sk apphcatlon
programs, data disks, system disk operating systems, magnetic media’ ﬂop‘pypdtsks zip drives,
CD-ROMs, DVD-ROMs, hardware and software operating manuals, digital cameras, computer
scanners, and electronic storage data devices such as thumb drives and all other external
storage devices;

to include all financial information files for the Town of Coventry, such all banking, lending or all
other financial institution account information, to include record of deposit, monthly statements,
cancelled checks and accompanying ledgers, journals, spreadsheets, notebooks, records of

account receivable, records of account payable, records of payroll, records of purchases and
disbursements.

and if such property or object be found there, to seize it, prepare a written inventory of it, and
promptly return the inventory to the District Court of Vermont, Unit Iil, Orleans Circuit.

The applicant has probable cause to believe that such property or object(s) will be found and
will constitute: ‘

the crime of Embezzlement

For the purposes of establishing probable cause for issuance of this warrant, there are attached

- here to the following affidavits:
‘\This application is made Q%Z%i day of January, 2009. ,
\ /\ ( //
\/\ — e =

Judlc:lal Off'cer Applicant | /

Investigator Thomas E. Howell




CR08-10244 ' AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF VERMONT
ORLEANS COUNTY, ss.

NOW COMES Investigator Thomas E. Howell, affiant(s), being duly sworn and on
oath, deposes and says he has probable cause to believe the following in
support of the attached search warrant application;

The undersigned being duly sworn, deposes and says that |, Thomas E. Howell,
am now and have been for the past-23 years, a full time certified law enforcement officer,
presently employed as a criminal investigator for the Vermont Attorney General's Office.
The information contained in this affidavit originates from my review of a number of
interviews conducted by investigating officers, including myself, as well as investigative
proceedings initiated by the Attorney General's Office, with assistance from the Vermont
State Police. | have also met with and have discussed the conclusion of findings of the
audit of town records and financial records by professional auditors Anne Marie Mooney
and James Taylor, hired by the Town of Coventry. | have personally determined that the
the offices of the Town Clerk and Treasurer for the town of Coventry, Vermont are located
within a white, two story wood framed building, bearing the name Community Center over the
Main Street door, specifically identified and located at 168 Main Street in the town of Coventry,
Vermont. :

1. introduction

in Decembef 2008, the Office of the Attorney General opened an investigation into
the diversion of town funds and false claims by a public official from the Town of Coventry,
Vermont. This investigation came as request by the Chairman of the Town of Coventry
Select board, Mike Marcotte. Marcotte's request was the result of an initial investigation
by the Vermont State Police along with an independent audit and findings by Anne Marie
Mooney and James Taylor, both fraud examiners and auditors hired tzy the 'I:own of |
Coventry in 2008 to determine what, if any, internal controls we_re""p;ﬁgls'ééﬁt: w:th f"egard to

the activities of Town Clerk Cynthia Diaz.

2. Timeline and History

Cynthia Diaz the elected Town Clerk and Town Treasdfé%r_
was elected by one vote over the incumbent Town Clerk at the time, Peggy-Ratcliffe.
Ratcliffe had been the Town Clerk and Town Treasurer for the previous ten years. In 2005,
Mike Marcotte discovered that Diaz had been investigated by the Newport Police for
embezzlement from a former employer, Arnold Gray of Gray's Paving. As a result of that

investigation, it was determined by an auditor that Diaz had diverted to her own use

N

BN

$22,413.46.

N

N



Page 2 Affidavit
CR08-10244

Diaz was charged with Embezzlement in Or!eans,‘District Court. The prosecution efforts
resulted in the charge being dismissed because the victim in the matter, Arnold Gray,\did
not want to pursue the métter further. As the result of this information, Mike Marcotte and
the Coventry Se|ect board decided to hire professional auditors for the purposes of an

o

accounting practice review and fraud audit of Cynthia Diaz and the town fmance records

3. Audit Result
As a result an initial examination by Mooney and Taylor, mcludmg interviews, )

- with Cynthia Diaz, as well as a review of financial records for the yea\; POK‘P@’[‘J@;

2007 it was determined that the accounting practice and mternal control§ Wére not

' presentr An example of this was the inconsistency of the recording of property tax
payments. For example, in 2004, they found that if appears when Diaz collected
propérty tax payments in cash, this money did not get deposited into the bank. When
| Diaz collected cash, she would not provide a reéeipt of payment unless the payer
asked for one specifically. Sometimes, when property taxes are collected in both
cash and check denominations, Diaz would deposit the check and hold onto the
cash. Mooney cited one example as al$1500.00'in property taxes received, as
recorded by Diaz, was néyer recorded on bank records as a deposit.

Mooney also discovered when late property tax payments are made,
sometimes Diaz would assess the required penalty and sometimes she would not.
The conclusion reached by the fraud examination and audit included, but is not
limited to the revelation that that the town financials could not be balanced, evidence
that Diaz began issuing checks to herself without documentation (noted as in the

matter with Arnold Gray), falsified deposit records (showing more cash collected than

recorded on the bank records), falsified property tax recording of Diaz own property,

" to include property tax transfer records for this property, and failing to collect or

record late tax payments and fees (through 2007).



Page 3 Affidavit
CR08-10244

4. Accounting and Records Issues

It has been determined that through her position of Town Clerk and Treasurer,
Cynthia Diaz is the sole curator of the town financial records. According to Mike
| Marcotte, the town of Coventry provides to Diaz a computer in order‘to ’create and
maintain town records. This computer can be found at the town offices. Also, Diaz
has single signing authority on town bank accounts. One of the steps the-select
board has taken to protect the interest of the town is to have a copy of the bank
statements sent to Marcotte, m attempt to provide for some ind‘ep,endent review and
oversight. Recent interviews with Marcotte revealed that Diaz has failed to implement
recommended internalv controls and policies with regard to accounting practices.
Failure to act on these recommendations caused further con'c:qr.‘r;l\;'fo“_rl"g‘,h"ae~-8~igl\ect Board

RS

with regard to the practices of Diaz.

5. Siezure of Town Records 203

Based upon the above stated facts and curcumstancé‘s thts Wa_rrant W|II serve

clerks office, all banking, lending or all other financial institution ac‘:cour{{iﬁnformation, to
include record of deposit, monthly statements, cancelled checks and accompanying
ledgers, journals, spreadsheets, notebooks, records of account receivable, records of
account payable, records of payroll, records of purchases and disbursements. This
will also include seizure of those records stored on the town computer, and will
include all compufers, computer software, computer hardware, comput.er disks,
computer disk drives, computer monitors, computer printers, computer modems, tape
drives, disk application pfograms, data disks, system disk operating ’systet.ns, magnetic
media floppy disks, zip drives, CD-ROMs,’DVD—ROMs, hardware and software

operating manuals, digital cameras, computer scanners, and electronic storage data

devices such as thumb drives and all other external storage evices.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on

h{s(z / day of~—/ ’/77 \)7

~ (AN =/
\J / N > O =272
\(Date)

Wm) (Judicial Officer)



WILLIAM H. SORRELL TEL: (802) 828-3171

ATTORNEY GENERAL FAX: (802) 828-2154
JANET C. MURNANE TTY: (802) 828-3665
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL CIVIL RIGHTS: (802) 828-3657
WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN
CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY http://www.atg.state.vt.us.
GENERAL
STATE OF VERMONT
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 STATE STREET
MONTPELIER, VT
05609-1001

February 3, 2009

Tina de la Bruere, Court Monoger
Unit Ill, Orleans Circuit

Vermont District Court

217 Main Street

Newport, VT 05855

Re: Search Warrant/Cynthia Diaz
Dear Ms. de la Bruere:
Please find e‘nclosed the return of service for the warrant

served on February 2, 2009 in the town of Coventry. Should you
have any questions, please do ngt hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Det. Thomas E. Howell
Criminal Division Investigator

cc: Orleans District Court
AGO Case file

7~~~ VERMONT




Docket No.

DISTRICT COURT OF VERMONT
Unit No. Il
Orleans'Circuit

STATE OF VERMONT
VS.
Cynthia Diaz

SEARCH WARRANT

" See ATAcHED

> /92&7” chg/ .

State of Vermont
Orleans County

n_ Couosmr

in said county, this <2~/O_ day of 4
 EEBPUAR 2007 by
virtue of this warrant, | entered at /¢ S 240

o'clock (a.m. — p.m.) upon the premises and

into /65 QWM'/ (-7’377

(person, premises, or vehicle)

" described in said warrant, and there made

diligent search for the goods and chattels in
said warrant described, and thereupon such
search found and seized:

3. 14.
4. 15.
5. 16.
6. -7,
7. 18. -
8. 19.
9. 20.
10. 21.
11. 22.
12. 23.
13. 24.
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Form 501 | SUBPOENA

STATE OF VERMONT @@ PY
SUPERIOR COURT '

Washington Unit - Docket No.171-1-10 & 419-4-11Wncr

PIaInGiff 116 of Vermont Betendant Cynthia Diaz

Type of Case: (Check one):

IZICrlmmal DCIVll DSmall Claims D Domestic Relations D Juvenile D Inquest D Grand Jury
To: |Name and Address of Person
Randall Northrup, P.O. box 4039, St. Johnsbury, VT 05819
You are directed to appear at the Superior Court: [_] Civil Division [] Criminal Division [ _] Family Division

IZ] other: Corrette & Associates , located at:

Street Address Town/City ’ Date Time A
270 Summer Street |St. Johnsbury on |5/11/11 11:00 '
fora I:] trial Dhearing lZI deposition o

to produce and permit inspection, copying, testing, or
sampling of designated electronically stored information,
books, papers, documents or tangible things in your

. . possession, custody or control.
to permit inspection of l:] "
other:

the premises. ~ .
Signature ﬁr?{ %Z Oyz;;l ary Public - Magistrate / te
/ /L S (2 ‘r t

This ’s'u,bpoena was requested by: [Z] Plaintiff D State's AttorneyV DDefendant I:l

[Z]to attend and give testimony.

Person Requesting Subpoena Telephone Number

If you have any questions, please contact: |Ultan Doyle ; at 1302-828-5512

Please bring a copy of this subpoena to the hearing.
See Important Notice on the Other Side of this Subpoena.

» RETURN OF SERVICE
NOTICE: A Subpoena may be served by any person who is not a party and is not less than 18 years of age.

Date of Service Name
On | 1 served this subpoena upon
by:
| Location; City/Town Unit
at:
. Signature Title
Miles $
Reading $
Copies $
Total $ 0
Copy 1- Court Copy 2- Witness Copy 3- Officer/Server

- 7/10 SML



V.R.C.P. 45. SUBPOENA

(¢) Protection of Persons Subject to Subpoenas. *rw

(1) A party or an attorney responsible for the issuance and service of a subpoena shall take reasonable steps to avoid imposing undue
burden or expense on a person subject to that subpoena. The court for which the subpoena was issued shall enforce this duty and
impose upon the party or attorney in breach of this duty an appropriate sanction, which may include, but is not limited to, lost earnings
and a reasonable attorney's fee. , . .

(2)(A) A person commanded to produce and permit inspection, copying, testing, or sampling of designated electronically stored
information, books, papers, documents or tangible things, or inspection of premises need not appear in person at the place of production
or inspection unless commanded to appear for deposition, hearing or trial, A

(B) Subject to paragraph (d)(2) of this rule, a person commanded to produce and permit inspection, copying, testing, or sampling may,
within 14 days after service of the subpoena or before the time specified for compliance if such time is less than 14 days after service,
serve upon the party or attorney designated in the subpoena written objection to producing any or all of the designated materials or
inspection of the premises Cor to producing electronically stored information in the form or forms requested. If objection is made, the
party serving the subpoena shall not be entitled to the requested production or to inspect, copy, test, or sample the materials or inspect the
premises except pursuant to an order of the court for which the subpoena was issued. If objection has been made, the party serving the
subpoena may, upon notice to the person commanded to produce, move at any time for an order to compel the production, inspection,
copying, testing, or sampling. Such an order to compel shall protect any person who is not a party or an officer of a party from significant
expense resulting from the inspection, copying, testing, or sampling commanded.

(3) (A)On timely motion, the court for which a subpoena was issued shall quash or modify the subpoena if it

(i) fails to allow reasonable time for compliance;

(ii) requires a resident of this state to travel to attend a deposition more than 50 miles one way unless the court otherwise orders;
requires a nonresident of this state to travel to attend a deposition at a place more than 50 miles from the place of service
unless another convenient place is fixed by order of court, or ‘

* (iii) requires disclosure of privileged or other protected matter and no exception or waiver applies, or

(iv) subjects a person to undue burden.

(B) If a subpoena ‘
(i) requires disclosure of a trade secret or other confidential research, development, or
commercial information, or .
(ii) requires disclosure of an unretained expert's opinion or information not describing specific events or occurrences in
dispute and resulting from the expert's study made not at the request of any party, or
(iii) requires a person who is not a party or an officer of a party to incur substantial expense to travel more than 50 miles one way
to attend trial, the court may, to protect a person subject to or affected by the subpoena, quash or modify the subpoena or, if the
party in whose behalf the subpoena is issued shows a substantial need for the testimony or material that cannot be otherwise met
without undue hardship and assures that the person to whom the subpoena is addressed will be reasonably compensated, the court
may order appearance or production only upon specified conditions.

(d) Duties in Responding to Subpoena.

(1)(A) A person responding to a subpoena to produce documents shall produce them as they are kept in the usual course of business or
shall organize and label them to correspond with the categories in the demand. :

(B) If a subpoena does not specify the form or forms for producing electronically stored information, a person responding to a subpoena
must produce the information in a form or forms in which the person ordinarily maintains it or in a form or forms that are reasonably
usable. '

(C) A person responding to a subpoena need not produce the same electronically stored information in more than one form.

(D) A person responding to a subpoena need not provide discovery of electronically stored information from sources that the party
identifies as not reasonably accessible because of undue burden or cost. On motion to compel discovery or for a protective order, the
_person from whom discovery is sought must show that the information sought is not reasonably accessible because of undue burden or
cost. If that showing is made, the court may nonetheless order discovery from such sources if the requesting party shows good cause,

considering the limitations of Rule 26(b)(1). The court may specify conditions for the discovery.

(2)(A) When information subject to a subpoena is withheld on a claim that it is privileged ér subject to protection as trial preparation
materials, the claim shall be made expressly and shall be supported by a description of the nature of the documents, communications, or
things not produced that is sufficient to enable the demanding party to contest the claim. ' ,
(B) If information is produced in response to a subpoena that is subject to a claim of privilege or of protection as trial-preparation
material, the person making the claim may notify any party that received the information of the claim and the basis for it. After being
notified, a party must promptly return, sequester, or destroy the specified information and any copies it has and may not use or disclose
the information until the claim is resolved. A receiving party may promptly present the information to the court under seal for a
determination of the claim. If the receiving party disclosed the information before being notified, it must take reasonable steps to
retrieve it. The person who produced the information must preserve the information until the claim is resolved.

7/10 SML



CR08-10244 |
SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF VERMONT
COUNTY OF ORLEANS, ss.

TO: lnvestigator Thomas E. Howell or Any Vermont Law Enforcement Officer -

You are hereby commanded to search:

The offices of the Town Clerk and Treasurer for the town of Coventry, Vermont. Said offices are
located within a white, two story wood framed building, bearing the name Community Center
over the Main Street door, specnﬁcally identified-and located at 168 Main Street in the town of

Coventry, Vermont.

forthe followmgdescribed property or object(s)‘ V

to include any and all Vermont Assomahon of Snow Travelers registration materials, to include
VAST registration forms, new registration stickers and "s" stickers.

serving this warrant and making the search fbetween the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 10:00 p. m‘%,—-

i within —S — —> ~ days from the date hereof, and if the property or object(s) be
found there, to seize it, prepare a written inventory of it, and bring such property, object(s) or
inventory before the District Court of Vermont, Unit No. lil, Orleans Circuit.

This warrant is issued upon the basis of an affidavit and finding of probable cause by me, filed
.with the clerk of that unit.

Dated at Newport , County of Orleans, this /071_# day of February, 20096’> / 0§/W

Judicial Officer




CR08-10244 .
o STATE OFVERMONT

'APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT WITH AFFIDAVIT
A. APPLICATION |

Investigator Thomas E. Howell requests the Honorable Judge Walter Morris to issue a warrant
to search: . ’

The offices of the Town Clerk and Treasurer for the town of Coventry, Vermont. Said offices are
located within a white, two story wood framed building, bearing the name Community Center

‘over the Main Street door, specifically identified and located at 168 Main Street in the town of
Coventry, Vermont.

 for the following property or object(s):

to include any and all Vermont Association of Snow Travelers registration méterials,io include
VAST registration forms, new registration stickers and "s" stickers.

~and if such property ar object be found"there, to seize it, brepare a written inventory of it, and
promptly return the inventory to the District Court of Vermont, Unit 1ll, Orleans Circuit.

The applicant has probablé cause to believe that such property or object(s) will be found and
will constitute:

the crime of Embezzlement

For the purposes of establishing probable cause for issuance of this warrant, there are attached
here to the following affidavits:

Investigator Thomas E. Howell T
. [Ty S
A day of February, 200/9/@

This application is made on this
| N
e )

- N
Judicial Officer AN



CRO08-10244 ' AFFIDAVIT :
' . STATE OF VERMONT

ORLEANS COUNTY, ss.

NOW COMES Investigator Thomas E. Howell, affiant(s), being duly sworn and on
oath, deposes and says he has probable cause to believe the following in
support of the attached search warrant application;

The undersigned being duly sworn, deposes and says that |, Thomas E. Howell,
am now and have been for the past 23 years, a full time certified law enforcement officer,
presently employed as a criminal investigator for the Vermont Attorney General's Office.
The information contained in this affidavit originateés from my review of a number of
interviews conducted by investigating officers, including myself, as well as investigative
proceedings initiated by the Attorney General's Office, with assistance from the Vermont
State Police. | have also met with and have discussed the conclusion of findings of the
audit of town records and financial records by professional auditors Anne Marie Mooney
and James Taylor, hired by the Town of Coventry. | have personally determined that the
offices of the Town Clerk and Treasurer for the town of Coventry Vermont are located within a
white, two story wood framed building, bearing the name Community Center over the Main
Street door, specifically identified and located at 168 Main Street in the town of Coventry,
Vermont. ' '

1. Introduction

In December 2008, the Office of the Attorney General opened an investigation into
the diversion of town funds and false claims by a public official from the Town of Coventry,
Vermont, This investigation came as request by the Chairman of the Town of Coventry
Select board, Mike Marcotte. Marcotte's request was the result of an initial investigation
by the Vermont State Police along with an independent audit and findings by Anne M.arie
Mooney and James Taylor, both fraud examiners ahd auditors hired by the Town of

" Coventry in 2006 to determine what, if any, internal controls were present with regard to
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2. Timeline and History ' J ;;,

the activities of Town Clerk Cynthia Diaz.

TR

Cynthia Diaz the elected Town Clerk and Town Tré%reaon MarCOPQ%, 2@04 Diaz
was elected by one vote over the incumbent Town Clerk at hﬁe&lﬂg{q’i%g‘gy%@c\fﬁe
Ratcliffe had been the Town Clerk and Town Treasurer for the preéfﬂiﬁ@t‘éﬁy@’;rs In 2005,
‘Mike Marcotte discovered that Diaz had been investigated}by the _Newporf Police for
embezilement from a fqrmer émployer, Arnold Gray of Gray's Paving. As a resuit of that |
investigation, it was determined by an auditor that Diaz had diverted to her own use

$22,413.46.
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Diaz was charged with Embezzlement in Orleans District Co_urt. The prosecution efforts
resulted in the charge being dismissed because the victim in the matter, Arnold Gray,.did
not want to pursue the matter further. As the result of this information, Mike Marcotte and
the Coventry Select board decided to hire professional auditors for the purposes of an

accounting practice review and fraud audit of Cynthia Diaz and the town finance records.

3. Audit Result _

As a result of an initial examination by Mooney and Taylor, including interviews
with Cynthia Diaz, as well as a review of financial records for the years 2004 through
2007, it was determined that the accounting practice and internal controls were not
‘present. It was also determined that through her position of Town Clerk and Treasurer,
Cynthié_ Diaz is the sole curator 6f the towh financial records. According to Mike Marcotte, the
town of Coventry provides to Diaz a computer in order to create and maintain town records.
This computer can be found at the town offices. Also, Diaz has single signing‘authority on town
bank accounts. One of the steps the select board has taken to protect the interest of the town is
to have a copy of the bank statelrrients sent to Marcotte, in attempt to provide for some
independent review and oversight. Recent interviews with Marcotte revealed that Diaz has
failed to implement reco_mmended internal controls and policies with regard to accounting
practices. Failure to act on these recommendations caused further concern for the Seject

Board with regard to the practices of Diaz.

4. Search Warrant Executed ‘

On February 2, 2009, a search warrant was executed at the offices of the
Town Clerk and Treasurer in the town of CoVentry. During this warrant, through the
- finding of registration materials and decals, it was determined that Cynthia Diaz was
a registration agent and colleéting fees for Vermont Association of Snow Travelers v
- (hereinafter called VAST). During the search, a book was located in the offices which
contained VAST registration materials, outlining the number of registrations issued,
amount péid and by whom. Since these materials were not the subject of the issued

warrant, these materials were left at the offices. v v —
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5. New Informatien Regarding VAST and DMV Registrations
| On February 2, 2009, | spoke with Mtke Marcotte after the search warrant
execution was completed. | mentioned to Marcotte about find.ing themateria‘ls from
DMV and VAST in the offices. Marcotte then advised me that he had information
regarding questionable transactionsv involving a snowmobile registration. Marcotte
stated that he learned from Marina Jacobs, an ernplvoyee of thevDMV, Newport office '
about at least two persons who registered their' snowmobiles in early 2008 with
Coventry Town Clerk Cynthia Diaz. In December 2008, these same persons
attempted to renew the snowmobile registrations and were told by DMV that there
was no record of the previous ;egi tration.’

On February 4, 2009, | met with Marina Jacobs at the DMV Newport offices. |
advised her | was there to discuss the issue involving the Coventry Town Clerk and
the registration issue. Jacobs recalled the situation and was able to retrieve copies of
the two registration forms in question. Jacobs advised me that sometime in early |

December 2008, Kyle Young of Albany came in to register a new snowmobile and

claim tax credit on one he had previously registered with the Town: lerkin Coventry

gned by Cynthra
Ty
Diaz on January 28, 2008. This form showed that Young had glven Draz that dayf
(”;'73
$294.00 for tax and registration fees. When Jacobs went to\g eheck this regrs/tratlét;r in
\\ .

the system, there was no record of DMV receiving it. Jacobs\ ’,‘

in January 2008. At that time he presented a registration form,

T

Cynthia Diaz on this day in early December and inquired about hrs_rggrstratron
According to Jacobs, Diaz told her that she had received an envelope recently from
VAST, but had not opened it. While on the telephone with Jacobs, Diaz stated she
will open the envelope now. Diaz then told Jacobs that she had all of the registration -
materials there from the January transaction and that if Young came down, she
would refund the money he gave to her. Jacobs found this highly suspicious.

On February 4, 2009, | spoke with Cyndy Jones, the registration agent for
VAST. Jones is responsible for distribution of registration materials to registration

agents and assisting in the processing of registrations of snowmobiles through VAST
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for DMV. Jdnes supplies these agents with VAST stickers for new registrations as
well as "S" stickers for renewals. Jones advised that Coventry Town Clerk Cynthia
Diaz is one of several registration agents in Vermont for showmobiles. According to
Jones, on September 27, 2007, she delivered to Diaz her supply of stickers for t_hé
2007-2008 seasohs. Upon checking her records, Jones found that of the 27 new
registration stickers (identified as. stickers THW 1 through 9, THX 1 through 9 and
THY 1 through 9) and 50 "S" stickers were delivered to Diaz. Of these, only 10 new
registrations (identified as THW 1 through 9 and THX 1) and 41 "S" stickers were
. listed as sold. The remaining unsold stickers were not returned by Diaz.

Based upoh the above stated facts and circumstances, a search warrant is
requested to return to the above stated location to obtam the VAST materials in order

' to further this mvestlgatlon

Subscribed énd sworn to before me on

\ this /O/Ll day‘of Y% 20@7
Aff nt
/d 09
(Netery=Pemiicy (Judicial Officer) Date
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STATE OF VERMONT
vs.
Cynthia Diaz

SEARCH WARRANT
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| State of Vermont
Orleans County

At C >y CER T,

in Sald county, this /2 day of /?—/(9’6
, 2O ?by

virtue of this warrant, | entered at ?;20

o'clock (a.m. — p.m.) upon the premises and

'mto &t/ém @QKE/(S"’

(person, premises, or vehicle)

¥

described in said warrant, and there made -
diligent search for the goods and chattels in
said warrant described, and thereupon such’
search found and seized:

éuwpr;s /%) O 1‘_1'
%2 ) %4’@7%47/? 1
" ol osse.
8. 17.
7. 18,
8. 19.
9. 20.
10. 21.
11. 22 '
‘!2; 23,
15. 24,




WILLIAM H. SORRELL TEL: (802) 828-3171

ATTORNEY GENERAL FAX: (802) 828-2154
JANET C. MURNANE TTY: (802) 828-3665
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL CIVIL RIGHTS: (802) 828-3657
WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN :
CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY hittp://www.atg.state.vt.us
GENERAL
STATE OF VERMONT '
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 STATE STREET
MONTPELIER, VT
05609-1001

February 12, 2009

Tina de la Bruere, Court Manager
Unit lll, Orleans Circuit

Vermont District Court

217 Main Street

Newport, VT 05855

Re: Search Warrant
Dear Ms. de la Bruere:
Enclosed 'plecse find the ori'ginol served search warrant and

return of service. Should you have any questions, please do not-
hesitate to contact me at 802-828-1361.

Sincerely,

Detective Thomas E. Howell
Office of the Attorney General
Criminal Division

cc: AGO Case File
- ODC

7~~~ VERMONT




